200 Harvard Mill Square, Suite 330
Wakefield, Massachusetts 01880
(781) 876-8200

www.mass.gov/massmedboard

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

CANDACE LAPIDUS SLOANE, MD

Chair, Physician Member

KATHLEEN SULLIVAN MEYER, ESQ.

Vice Chair, Public Member
MICHAEL HENRY, MD

CHAF“EBES D. BAKER Enforcement Division Fax: (781) 876-8381 Hidiians Bnniclan Mehar
overnor L .
Legal Division Fax: (781) 876-8380
4 3 . b JOSEPH CARROZZA, MD
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Secretary
Health and Human Services ROBIN S. RICHMAN, MD
June 8_, 2016 Physician Member
MONICA BHAREL, MD, MPH
Commissioner GEORGE ABRAHAM, MD
Department of Public Health Physician Member

SENT VIA EMAIL: mllanganl@me.com

Michael Langan, M.D.

Re:  Records Request
Dear Dr. Langan:

This is in regard to your request of June 8, 2016 for records held by the Board of
Registration in Medicine (“Board”). Specifically, you requested the December 3, 2011
USDTL "Litigation packet”, July 19, 2011 fax from PHS to USDTL, July 19, 2011
USDTL lab report, November 5, 2012 Letter from MGH Chief of Toxicology Dr. James
Flood and August 6, 2014 Records from USDTL, October 4, 2012 appended July 1, 2011.

We are enclosing 146 pages of documents, which are responsive to your request.

/‘.q;’p/- “,r { { [h f ‘
[ LG
Katie M. Condon

Paralegal
Division of Law and Policy

Enclosure
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THE LAW OFFICE OF \
W. SCOTT LIEBERT

-

L R

THE CHATHAM CENTER _

29 CRAFTS STREET, SUITE 500 i
. NEWTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02460
FHONE: (617) 630-8098; FaX: (617) 9§64-1307 '

A T y-e

e

W. SCOTY LIEBERT . ELIZABETH CADD!ICK 10r CounseL)
wsilaw@mac.com DIRECT PHONE: (617) SB6-1060

DIRECT FAX: (617) 568-1207
SUSAN M. BERG elizcaddick@mac.com
smblaw@mac.com

December 15, 2011

Debra Stoller, Esq.

Senior Board Counse!

Board of Registration in Medicine
200 Harvard Mill Square, Suite 330
Wakefield, MA 01880

Re:  Inthe Matter of Michael Langan, M.D.
Dear Attorney Stoller:

Enclosed please find a copy of the “Litigation Package” related to Dr. Langan's July 1*
blood test, which we received from PHS yesterday. We respectfully request that you include this

information with the materials that the Board will review when it considers Dr. Langan's case.

We apologize for any inconvenience experienced by submitting this material at this time.
Please contact this office if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter,

Sincerely,
Susan M. Berg é/
Enc.

¢ Tracy Ottina, Esq,



Luis T. Sanchez, MD

Direcior

KL i a

PHYSICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC.

A Massachusetts Medical Society corporation
www.physicianhealth.org :

'
]

BEQ Winter Street

Walthem, MA 02¢5);1414
{781) 434-7404 « (800) 322.2303
Fax (781) 893-5321

December 12, 2011

Michael L. Langdn, M.D.
41 Kilsyth Road
Brookline, MA 02445

Dear Dr. Langan:

Per your request, US Drug Testing has supplied the enclosed litigation packet.

Please let us know if you have any questions.

cc: Scoft Licbent, Esq. s . -
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United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 S. Mount Prospect Rond Des Plaines, Hlinois 60018

847.375.0770 Ph - B47.375.0775 Fax
800.235.2367 Ph www.andti.com
LITIGATION PACKAGE.
FOR
ACCOUNT: Physician Health Services
USDTL NUMBER: B77649
SPECIMEN ID: 1310
461430
MATRIX; Blood

e
Ha



United States Drug Testing Laboratories .

1700 5. Mount Prospect Rood Des Plaines, litinols 600138 o
B47.375.0770 Ph B47.375.0775 Fax Lo
800.235.2347 Ph www.ndil.com .

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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Summary of Results | J
Chasin of Custody Documents 6
Collection Instructions 10
Initial Test Documents 12
Confirmation Test Documents 27

Licensures and Registrations ' 42



United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 5. Mount Prospedt Rood Des Plaines, lllinols 60018

847.375.0770 Ph
800.235.2367 Ph

B47.375.0775 Fox
www.arndtl.com

SUMMARY OF RESULTS

ACCOUNT:

USDTL NUMBER:

SPECIMEN ID:

MATRIX:

Physician Health Services

877649

1310
461430

Rlood

Psape 1 of 43



United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 5. Mount Prospect Road Des Plalnes, Mincis 60018

B47.375.0770 Ph 847.375.0775 Fax
800.235.2367 Ph www.ysdil.com
SUMMARY OF RESULTS
ACCOUNT: Physician Health Services
USDTL NUMBER: 877649
SPECIMEN ID: 1310
’ 461430
MATRIX: Blood
TEST REQUESTED: Phosphatidylethanol - Blood
INITIAL TEST
METHOD: Liquid Chromatography — Tandem Mass Spectrometry
Drug Cuoff Response of Result
(ng/mlL) Specimen (ng/mL)
Phosphatidylethano} 20 255.4 POSITIVE
CONFIRMATION TEST
METHOD: Liquid.Chromatography — Tandem Mass Spectrometry
Drug Cutoff Response of Result
(ng/ml) Specimen (ng/ml)
Phosphatidylethanol 20 3654 POSITIVE

| certify that the specimen identified by the laboratory accession number above has been
examined upon receipt, handled, and analyzed in accordance with this}abomlory’s Standard

Operating Procedure.

ones, MS, NRCC-TC

De 43 20}/
" Date

President, Laboratory Operations

Page 2 of 43



Report Luis Banchaz MD
Physicians Heallh Services
880 Winter Street
Waltham, MA 02451

Sample information

LINITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES

1700 S. MOUNT PROSFECT ROAD
DES PLAINES, ILLINCIS B80018-1804
B47-375-0770 tax B47-375-0775

Cust 1D PHSWMA
CHent Physicians Heaith Services
Location
Collector

Chaln of 461430
Name NA

Lab Sampie ID 877649

DonoriD 481430

Tests Requested

Test Reason Noi given
Type Blood
Collected
Received 7/8/2011 10:46
Reported 7714/2011 18,39

PEIh-BLD Phosphatidy! Ethanat (Blood) Sample POSITIVE
Test Result Quantitation  Screen Limit Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITIVE 20 ngfml
Phosphatidy! Ethanot { LCMSMS) POSITIVE 365.4 ng/ml. 20.0 ng/mL
Internal Certification Hardeopy
i Ay, July 14 2011 6 3948 PN
Lavaratory Chandt RERLRL 4 Anp

v et e

Sceniitec Director  Douales Lawiy
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PHYSICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC. T

A Musrschasetts Medical Soclety corporation ¢ )

wivmphysiclaniealt oy o
ekt i
(781} £34-7404 » (800) 372-230)

Date: July 19, 2011 . Pax (7H1) E9N-5T21
To: United States Drug Testing Labomtories

Fax: 847-375-0775

Total number of peges: 3

Ag:oun'tc N bc\r‘ PHSWMA for Physician Health Services

RE: Specimen Chain of: 461430
Donor ID as listed: 461430
Donor ID: 1310
Collection Date: 7/1/2011
Received Date: 7/8/11

Please updare the Iab report to mﬂect the donor ID number as listed on the order:
to 1310

Please update the lab report to reflect that chain of custody was maintained.

mmdbyMwHom_AA_ﬂﬂﬂzi 7)\‘\]\!

(signed) 7 (dap)

If you have any questions, picase call Linda Bresnohan78)-434-7404

Page 4 ol 43



Report Luis Sanchez MD
Physicians Health Setvices
850 Winter Street
Wailtham, MA 02451

Sample Information

UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES

1700 S. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD Ey
DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804 .
847-375-0770 tax 847-375.0775 K

Cust ID PHSWMA
Client Physicians Health Services
Location
Collector

Chaln of 1310
Name NA
Lab Sample ID 877640
Donor D 451430

Tests Requested

Test Reason Not given
Type Blood
Collacted 7/1/2014 00:00
Recelvad 7/B/2011 10:46
Reported 7/20/2011 18:17

PEWh-BLD Phosphatidyl Ethano! (Blood) Sample POSITIVE
Tesat Result Quantitation  Screen Limit  Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITIVE 20 ng/mL

Phosphatidyl Ethanol | LCMSMS ) POSITIVE 385.4 ngimlL 20.0 ngimL
Sample Comments
REVISED REPORT PER CLIENTS REQUEST
CORRECTED DONOR ID FROM 48143 TO 1310
CORRECTED COLLECTION DATE TO 02/0112011

Internal Centification Hardcopy
Sa. i 20 T A 57 Ok PM
Labniatery CharieBal oot dFnD

Scantfic Greclor Dounlas Lewis



United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 S. Mount Prospert Road Des Plaines, lilinols 50016
847.375.0770 Ph B47.375.0775 Fox
B00.235.2367 Ph www.sdtl.com

CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTS

Pege & of 43



JUL~N1-201) PRI 12:23 py

Yasin 1. Sonches, MD

Diryovar

PHYSICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC. >

- A Massachusetts Medical Suciety corporation

ww wphysichunicalth.ary g
‘ qb 460 Winicr Street
: Walihom, MA D34SL-111%
6 (745} 434404 - (808) 3122303
Fon (781} 293-522)
Date: July 1, 2011
L]
Fax 10: Quest Diagnostics — 1 ]80 Beacon Street, Braoklin i”///ll ﬁ
Fax#: (617) 739.2941 Ohone S17230:5T33) . Benasl¥ agyeg,
i for; ln: ;:_:-' '7’105,2
hap 2T de. 4,
For coliection on Friday, July 1 for PHS Pasticipant # 1310, ~

Please order Test: Phosphatidyl Ethano], USDTL Test Code PEthStat by
writing this information on the chain of custody form.

> The test requires Sml whole blood-In purple, gray or green top tube.

_RaquuudbyMaryHowd: Mbd ‘7,} t,/u

1f you have any questions please call me at: (781) 434-7404

Inchuding & copy.of ihis fax with tho chain of custody form mey help with the send ot by
Employer Solutions. Sample to be sens for testing to:

USDTL address: [ atet 0318 OMO2 A

1700 South Mounz Prospact Rd. | NG 46143
Des Plaines, IL 600148 1)1l

(800) 235-2367

e R

KIPHMSM s\ Add-On TestinguFoh testing\PEsh_D-Hrmakline2.doc




Chain-of-Custody
Specimen Receipt

»__Y(plUZ0

Receiver Certification

Receiver

Date

] centify that the specimen received on this form was
sealed in the appropriate container with the seel intact
and the identification number and/or name on this form
metches that on the specimen and the specimen was

Lixansferred to temporary Iaborstory storage.

[ 4
poen AEOGAN

D/

EFK 8. Muunt Prospect i [ Des Plaines, i), gooy } (w0} 2952487 | www.usdilenmg

Specimen Receipt

Page 8 of 43



UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES, INC

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FOR
THE TRANSFER OF BLOOD TO
LONG.TERM STORAGE

MATRIX: Blood

REC'D DATE: July 2011

DATE RELEASED BY RECEIVED BY PURPOSE
. / Jane) McCplmmon Select Specimens
8172011 Temp Storage For Transfer to Long Term
. Recelving Areq ) Storage
Janet MceCrimmon NG FERM ‘TRANSFER 8LOOD
87172011 STORAGE TO LLONG TERM
STORAGE

b |

X:\Darryl's Forms\Long Term Storage\Long Term Storage Blood.doc

Page 9 of 43




United States Drug Testing Laborotories
1700 S. Mount Prospect Rood Des Plaines, Hlinois 60018
847.375.0770 Ph B47.375.0775 fox
800.235.2367 Ph veww.usctl.com

COLLECTION INSTRUCTIONS

Page 10 0! 43



BIoo}c-o‘llection instructions ,

M@ienols needed for collection
, » requisition form
» forensic blood collection kit
> courier exempt human specimen over-
wrap

1. Verify the donor with a govemment-issued
photo ID. (driver’s license, state ID, passport)

2. Record the donor information on the
requisition form,

5. Have the donor print, sign and date the donor consent certification on the requisition form.

6. The collector should print, sign and date the coliector certification on the requisition form.

7. Place the specimen tube(s) into the plastic tube holder.

8. Remove the adsorbent paper from the speclmen bag and drape it over the 1ube between the two
halves of the plastic tube holder. -

9. Place the plastic tube holder in the specimen bag and scal the bag,

10. Place the requisition form and specimen bag into the exempt human specimen-labeled
transport box and seal the box with the box seal sticker.

11. Place the transport box into the courier’s exempt human specimen overwrap shipping bag.
Contact your courier for pick-up.

duson

. advancing the gold standard

T e e e e e e ———--——..—.._-—..-—---—..--—-.-.-.....-.-.....-.—-.‘.._



United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 S. Mount Prospect Rood Des Plaines, lilinoks 60018
847.375.0770 Ph B47.375.0775 Fax !
800.235.2367 Ph www.useltl.com '

INITIAL TEST DOCUMENTS

Pags 12 0143
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Batch Worklist -
Baich LCMS/ 24687 Croated 7/8/201% 10:58 HEN 2713634 I
Ruie BLD LCSCRN Analyst W Tunstall Status WP Volume P

B R T
I aat ey Yada
]l Tees

.Punchasl.\tolu!iwn

Pos ‘Lab1D . “SpecimeniD: - NoteL

—_ B77885 . Low PEIh-BLD mrom
___ &776%8 (HIGH PEIRBLD  7/t12011
_______877897 SR . . T STt Ly -}:,.__.9 TIHIZOH
e um'ajs, thBLOY 111m11
_@_ 877434 SAMPLE PET-BLDSPT 7/12/2014
BL 877438 SAMPLE PET-BLDSPT 711212011
S G -smuapamms . h2ront
P2 srrses HPEh 71212011
_E.'i.,, 877550 snwmpr-:m-am 7i220m
71 677610 _ :i ‘ SAMPLEPE!h-BLD 711212011
IT)' omrzz . TR e S i ,#__}:?@-“ .
LB R PRI O SR SAMPLE PERBLD R s
€3 brrean %) SAMPLE PEI-BLD 711272011

Fday Joly 08 2017 10:68:36 AM
Page t o4
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Batch Workli_s_t -

Batch LCMSI 24692  Created 7/8/201110:58  WBN 2713634 - _
Rule BLDLCSCRN  Analyst W, Tunstat Status WP Voiurme ':.
Pl oMEFT
7 CONTROL SPIKE VOL (ulL}
; !
c ! Callbrator f;.-é%ﬂi,—— Sgul intemal Standard Lot # o 6AYPA]|
Mid Q—O(IL—O— 5531" Intema! Standard Spike Vol (uL)_ <t
Low 20903 St Spking Standard Lot #_cagen;
El High ?.319-/-&-— " CNBLote (76 2. G504y
m S0l ca pteam
F( Negaiwe T
CHAIN OF CUSTODY . SPECIMEN CONTAINERS
Date Reieased By Purpose/Remarks
TEMP STORAGE | Transfer Aliquots from
-3~ REC AREA’ : Specimen Containers
rint: = P STORAGE REC Return Specimens to
/-F- It W" _ AREA Temporary Storage
£~ CHAIN OF CUSTODY - SCREENING ALIGUOTS
Date Reloased B Recelved By Purpose/Remarks
rimt: TEMP STORAGE Transfer Aliquots to
o b Th ) EXTRACTION AREA Extraction Area
L -TEMP STORAGE DIS MIMS ry =
7&[, EXTRACTION AREA ki T&\AN SALIFLE PIIZPARATION
F'MARLANDIS MIM5 -
H -
7265/ u...,M RICHA SHAH | Quanpie. preptoants
. RICHA SHAH "
g | st A | s Ayl -37/? ly
) PEEY LUMBTOIS Thalywis ]
T TS R#M, ' = ;
[ "' LMo ¥ R Transter Aliyume
7(4 Y ROSPMIARTE RIOS Disposal Disoos

Fnday, sy 08, 2011 10:58:35 AM
Page 2 ofa
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Quant.Sample Report {1sTD)

Batch Info

Batch Data Path

Anatysis Time 71912011 4:07 PM
Report Time 71972011 4:08 PM
Last Callb Update /972041 4:07 PM
Analysis Info

At Time 7/3/201) ta:48 4
Data Nis PetORS18Y-11a-10.¢
Ay Mathod Fhie pet DES.m

Sempin Nama esl

Sivpla Type Celbration

Leva! 1

Ssmpla Pos P1-6

Smplsdmount 3

Quantitation Results

QUANT
1005 -» 285,12
7015 -» 255.2

Tergmt Compound
P-Eth
P-Eth

QUAL
0L8 ~> 2681.2

Th)o 51 ey

o:\mamntzr\omwmxxmanmemsmmg-n.mm

ar Quant Ares  Cual Ares On Colusin
65

1887 68 20.00

Mnat Conc  atin Min

W00

Max
509,60

% Ranga

29264 Ires4n 30.00

Production. xisx

Page 29 of 24

Printed at; 4:09 PM on:! 7/5/2011
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Quant Sample Report (IsTD)

Compound Graphics
Taryet Compound PAFth

. [~ MRM (7075 573555 petDES189-TTe-..
8 x10 1 3,567

6.4

624 J

5 4

5.8+

5.6

5.4 ; f'
5.2 ﬁ

2 \ML
25 3 35 4 45 3
[ Acquisilon Time {min}
ISTO Compound APy

4.8 \\M’

‘I
464
44

- MRM (701.5 251.2) petDBS180-1 1a._
5 %10 2
B P
0.9
0.8
0.7
0.8
0.5
0]

o ienn A ) ™

25 3 35 4 45 &

Acquisition Time {min)

- MRM (7415 > 281.2) petDBS150-1 18-

E x10 2 2.829
s 7
1.8
164
14
1.2 1
14
0.8 4 ¢
08 et A '\“"L\M\f&‘
04 1
25 3 35 4 45 &
Acqisition Time {min}
>
_ﬂ..
&
Production.xisx Page 30 of 34

Printed at: 4:09 PM on: 7/972011
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

Batch Info

Batch Data Path

AnalysisTime - 7011 .07 M
Repert Time 7/5/2011 4:08 PM
Last Callb Updata 7/972011 4:067 PM
Analysis Info

Acq Time 71972011 15:08

Doty Fis POBS189-113-12.d
Kex Mathod Flip pet DBS.m

Sample Rasna low

Ssmpla Typa Sampie

Level

Semipla Pos DL

Sanplakmoumt 3

Quantitation Resuits

Target Compaund
P-Eth
P-Eth

QUANT
701.5-> 285.2
015> 255.2

QUAL
7015 -> 2B1.4

£ro L Wy

D:\Nasﬂ'lunmmh\wml!\QmM\peHbﬂﬂi 1.batch bin

/Y Quant Ama  Qual Ares
brs
34 &0

On Catymny

Finsf Conc

991

fads Min Muax % Range
WA (Mt W90 30.00

Production.xisx

Paga 33 of 34

Frirded at: 4:08 /M on; 7/9/2011
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Quant Sample Répnrt (ISTD) o

Compound Graphics .
Targat Comaoumd PEYy
* MRM (701.5 -> 255.2) petDBS 1851151 MRM (7015 -> 2613) petoasws-ﬂnT' i
4 xip ! : %102 : e ’ '
2 8 13 :
7.5 4 . 1.2 .
4
74 . 3433 11
1
6.5 08
6 V4 0.8
5.5 }Jﬁlﬁ \’\ 0.7
. 0.8
5 WAV " 05 o
454 G4 o - -
25 3 35 4 45 3§ 25 3 35 4 485 3
Acquisition Time (rnin} Acquisition Tima {min}
ISTE Compound Aoy
= MRM (741.5 > 2812) palJBS189-115-.
4 x102 371
25 .
225
2
1.75 .
1.5
125
t
0.78
0.5 na\.—---..----_w-“\-{1 —‘“-—-"A\.—.—
0.25
25 3 35 & 45 &
Acouisition Tima {min)

Croq) ey

Production, xisx Page 34 of 34 Peirtad at; 4.09 PM an: 7/9/201]
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Quant Sample Report (1sTD)

Batch Info
Batch Data Path
Anwlysls Time 71912011 4:07 Pm
Report Tirnte 77572011 4.08 PM
Last Callb Updata 7/5/2011 4:07 Py
Analysls Info
Ay Timn V2011 14:57
Dats FHie DEOBSIRS-11a-11 0
A0 Mathod Fiie pet DES.m
Sanple Name: mid

- Sampla Type Sampir
Lavel
Ssmpls Pos PICE

Syrpladmoot 3

Quartitation Resuity

Tarpet Commpouny
P-Eth
P-Eth

QUANT
7015 - 7551
7015 2652

QUAL
s > 1812

£v)o L abey

RY

sn

Quuntdrs  Qus) Aren

139

o:wmunaer\aa_u\umi:\&mm\pemm-u.m.un

609

On Calumn

3.9

Finol Comc Qatle Min

=5

237 e S0

Max % Ranga
.00

Production ey

Pigee 31 of 14

Printed a: 4:09 PM on:

/011
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

Compound Graphies '
Tarpet Compound PE _ ‘ '
- MRM(701.5 -> 255.2) patDRS 188 1o |- MRM (701.5 -> 281.2) pelDBS 1651 1n .
x10 1 as23 - g2y 3s1e . '
8: . . :f' . . H : : .
7.5 ' '
74 iy
0.9
s.:- 0.84
I 0.7-
5':‘ ' 0.64
¥ 0540 me,
4.5 0.4 . T U
25 3 35 4 a5 % ' 26 3 35 4 45 &
Acquisition Tima {rmin} Acquisition Tima (min)
5D PFrop
- MAM (7415 > 281.2] patDBSTES 1To
3 2102 | *3.791
25
2
15
14
054 ' S
25 3 35 4 45 &
Acquistion Time {min)
-]
g ¥
&
Production.xisx

Page 32 of M4 Prirted at: 4:09 PM on: 7/9/2011
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Quant Sample Report (1STD) e

Batch Info .
Batch Daty Puth D:\unmmwau\pmanmmnmbwmas—u.mm !
Analysis time /92011 4:07 PM
Raport Time 7/82011 4:08 PM |
Last Calib Update 2/871013 4:07 P !
Analysls Info
Aoy Time 902014 0:31
Datz Ris PetDESIE911 .13 ¢
Aoy Mathed R Pet DES.M .
Sampla Namy Ngh
Ssmpla Typa Sarmple
Leva)
Sampio Pos PI-Et
Sampladmount 3
Quantitation Results
Target Compound QUANT QUAL RY Quant Arns  Qual Arwy On Column Fins! Conc Rato  pin Rax % Range
P.Eth 005 > 2552 015 > 2013 W7 5159 140 sp960 30.00
P-Eth 015 > 2552 sn 54 81.ds 8149
b
$
ot
g_
s
Production.xdsx

Fage 5of 34

Printed at: 4:09 PM on: 7/5/2011
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD) |
Compound Graphics )
Target Compound L '
- MRM [701.5 «> 255.3] peDDBSTBG- 119 [T MRM (701.5 «> 281.2) patDBS 180-17. 1~ :
%102 3573 B xp2 :
1.4, . :
1.2 s :
1 [ 2
1,
0.8- 3
0.8 !
JMMA 05
O e
25 3 3% 4 45 5 25 3 35 4 45 &
Aoquisition Time {min) Acquisition Time (min)
ISTD P
- MRM (741.5 -» 281.2) patDBE186. 117
8 x10 2] 3.845
35.-
34
2.5+
24
1.5+
1 I
08 e/ H"'\-—J\p\.
I
25 3 35 2 45 5
Acnuisition Time { min)
hJ
4
]
o
s
Production. g5y Page 6 of 34

Printed 2t: 4:09 PM on: 7/9/2014
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Quant Sample Report {ISTD) '

Batch Info . L

Batch Data Puth D:\MassHunter \Daa\D7081 1\Gum iR esulto\petdbss 85-11, batch.bin '

Analysis Time 7732011 4:07 M '

Report Time 01 4B )

Laat Calit Upcatn 7/9/201) €07 W v
|

Analysis Info

Acq Timre /512001 04k

Bata Fis petDESI89-11-15.4

Ay Muthod File pet DBS.m
Sample Nama ey

Sampla Typra Sample
Laval
Sampla Pos P
Sampledmount 3
Quantitation Results
;.,E‘n.: Lompound ,QOI:ASNT 2552 ,:1 _T Quant Arex Qual Area On Cofumn FnalCone  Rasis Min Mz W Range
.| 5 1.5 -> ML2 i
P-Eth 01,5 -» 2553 1.693 5 0.56 0.56 o me o
F.EM 70155 2557 1.963
L ]

i
o
a
-
(™}

Production. xisx

Page7 ot 14 Printed at: 4:09 #M on: 7/972011
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

cgmpohnd Graphics ,
Tarpet Compound PoLDh ' v
[- MRM !7:01.5 -> 255.2) petDBS188.17.1. + MRM {7015 - 281.2) putBS189-11-1_ :
2 x10! x10 2 ' . 4.039
3 13 |
7.5 3.983 124 J
7 g . 1.14
65 . 14
3 5 0.9
¢ i
5.5 J\[t 0.7
5. 0.5+
454"“"‘} . s SRV VW R - - H
A e .
2% 3 35 4 45 ) 25 3 a5 4 4% 5
Acgulsition Time (min) Acguisition ‘Time (min)
137D Compound
- MAM {7415 = 281.2) potDBS189-11-1_,
£ x102 3.862
§ .
3.5-
3, '
25
2
1.5
iy yiu
0.5 dme e |
25 3 35 4 45 &
Acquisition Time (min)
£
o
s
3
b
Production.xisx Page § of 34 Printed at: 4:09 PM on: 7797201}
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

m Iﬂfo 1
SatchData Path  D:AMassunter\Dat\07081 [\QuInRER s \Det S8 189-11 batch i "
- L

Analysis Time 719/3011 4:07 P !
Report Time 7/3/2011 4:08 PM '
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Quant Sample Report (1STD)
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United States Drug Testing Laboratories o
1700 5. Mownt Prospect Road Des Plaines, lilingis 60018 co
847.375.0770 Fh 847.375.0775 Fax

800.235.2367 Ph www.usdtl.com

CONFIRMATION TEST DOCUMENTS
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Batch Worklist
Batch LCMS/ 24829 Created 7113/201100:41  HBN 2714507 "
Rule PEICNFB  Analyst S, Hoimes Slatus WP Voiume ‘

W Ry Ip i ST Caermerye
Poai Lepibe oS Aot AVl B o
D] _erem2 LOW  PEthCONF 711412011
él 876713

HIGH PEth CONF 7!14!2311

Fle Js'rsn

A2 BT822 YLD RERUNICSX) 3 SAMPLE PEth CONF  7/15/2011
82 o502 (p3nty  reRuNics 3 SAMPLEPET CONF  7/1812011

boriahg

AR G

AN o
PEIOQ

SAMPLE PEIh CONF 771512011

Wednesday, July 13, 2011 941:92 Al
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Batch Worklist

Batch LCMS/ 24820 Created 7/13/201100:41  MBN 2714507
Rule PEIRCNF B Analyst S. Holmes Status WP Volume
CONTROL  SPIKE YO (ul]
i 5
Calibrator m— O Internal Standard Lot # 5ol
Mid 3081l S04 .
nal Standard Spike Vol (uL) )
Low 03043 0wt 0
_ 50 piking Standard Lot #
High D20l CNB Lot#_(267 aS() i s
M_.'ﬁ m SO“‘" Cai
Negative _
CHAIN OF CUSTODY - SPECIMEN CONTAINERS
Date Released By Received B Purpose/Remarks
TEMP STORAGE  frnt Transter Aliquots from
7-13 REC AREA 0w, —Specimen Containers
int TR ~—~1TTEMP STORAGE REC Return Specimens 1o
7- 13-4 Tan ~ AREA Temporary Storage
CHAIN OF CUSTODY - SCREENING ALIQUOTS
~ Date - | . Relesssd By - ReceivedBy .1 = Purpose/Remarks
TEMP STORAGE Transfer Aliquots to
7=13-1 Ton EXTRACTION AREA Extraction Area
P STORAGE FMARTANDIS MIMS ror
7/d EXTRACTION AREA %ﬂ":ﬂ,\ SA}\JLE Pf.EPARATION
BRLAND ERIC SKELNIK
7/ /5/¢l Ly S &y bochon
ERIC SKELNIK
2l o Lemms \| USRS ook
7{’ L l V [:CM‘ W, \\ { “?W“E RIOS Trana;ar Ahguois
7 ‘ ,:ll" ROSEMARIE RIOS Brspisy
"( . 6 a TLEH Ayl

Wednesday. July 13, 2011 04132 AM
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United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 5. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, iilinals 60018
847.375.0770 Fh BA7.375.0775 Fax
B00.235.2367 Ph www.usdil.comn

LICENSURES AND REGISTRATIONS
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United States Drug Testing Laboratories

1700 S. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, ilinois 6001 8
847.375.0770 Ph 847.375.0775 Fax
800.235.23467 Ph www.usdel.com

United States Drug Testing Laboratories operates under the following

licensures and registrations:

State of tlinois

Drug Enforcement Administration
ILL. Dept. of Professional Regulation
College of American Pathologist (FUDT)
H.H.S.~ CLIA '88

H.H.S. - Medicare

State of Florida - Clinical Laboratory
State of lows

State of Pennsylvania

State of Maryland

State of Oklahoma

NY State Dept. of Health

#0023341
#RLO155843
#083-097-00731-)
#3754202
#14D0712964
#14-8570
#L.800009692
approved laboratory list
#027225

#973

#8182

#814035A0
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PrysiCIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC.
A Masmachusetts Medlon] Soclety corporatian
winplysiclashesithamg
. 860 Wister Stvec

Lals T- Sanches, MD
=} = WI]MHAIH4S]—MH
(751) 4347404 « (80) S22

Date: July 19,2011 e () 49552

To: United States Drug Testing Laboretorica
Pax: B47-3750775 '
Totsl anmber of pages: 3

mmN _ (PHSWMAﬁPMﬁmMSaﬁm

RE: Specimen Chain of: 461430
Donor ID as listed: 461430
Dowor ID: 1318
Collection Date: 7/3/2011
Reoceived Date: 7/8/11

X Plcamupdatethehbmpunwmﬂmﬂ:edonptmmbﬁnﬁmdonﬂmardw
to 1330 :

‘Piaasanpdated:elabrepmm@mtthwdminofmmdymmahminﬂ

Requested by Mary Howard: J&ZLM ' l} -\%!H
(signad) (dotf)

bd -

1f you have spy guesticms, please call Lindia Bresnahan781-434-7404
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. United States Drug Testing Laboratories
i 1700.S. Mownt Prospect Road Des Plaines, lfiinols 6001 8

847.375.077Q Ph. 847 3750775 Fax
800.235.2367 Ph wwwasdil.com
SUMMARY OF RESULTS
ACCOUNT: Physician Health Services
- USDTL, NUMBER: 877649

SPECIMEN ID: 1310
’ 461430

MATRIX: Blood

TEST REQUESTED: . Phosphatidylethanol - Blood

METHOD: ‘Liquid Chromatography -~ Tander Mass Spectrometry
Drug . Cutoff Responseof - Residt
{ng/ml) Specimen (ng/mL)

Phosphatidylethanol 20 2554 POSITIVE
CONFIRMATION TEST
METHOD: ) Liquid Chromatography — Tandem Mass Spectrometry
Drug Cutoff ~  Response of Resuit

_ {og/mal) Specimen {ng/mL) :
Phosphatidylethanol 20 365.4 POSITIVE

Y certify that the specimen ideatified hy the laboratory accession mmber above has been
.mmﬁnadwonmdpghmdiﬁmdanﬂymdihamﬂmmwﬂhthishhommw’ssmrd .
Operating Procedure. -

| %a)f' 03,. 24011

Page 2 of 43






Report Luis Sanchaz MD
Physicians.Heaith Services
860 Winter Strest
Waltham, MA 0245%

Sample information

UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES
1700 5, MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD

DES-PLAINES, JLLINOIS.B0015-1804
B47-376-0770 Tax B47-375-0175

CustiD PHSWMA
Client -Physicians Health Bervices
Location
Collector

Chain.of 1310
Name NA
Lab SamploiD 877848
DonoriD 461430

Tests Requested

Test Reason Not given
Type Blood
Collected 77172041 00:00
Recelved 7/822071 10:46
Reported 772072014 16:17

P.E!II-B_!_.D Phosphatidyl Ethanct.(Blood)

'~ Sample. ‘POSHIVE

Tust Reault

Quantitation. Screen Limit  Confirm

PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSTVE
Phosphatidyl Ethanol ( LEMSMS.).  PDSITIVE

Sample Comments

20 ng/ml

3854 ngiml 20.0 ngimil.

REVISED REPORT PER CLIENTS REQUEST
CORRECTED DONOR-ID FROM 48143 10 1310

CORRECTEDR COLLECTION.DATE TO-07/01/2011

L.l m_e;_z‘n 2017 4 1_7._03?\3

Intarnal Certification Hardecopy

Y

Sciantific Director  Dounlas Lawis

Chariefialyolathi #hD



Raeport Luis Benchoar MD
Physicians Health Services
850 . Winter Street
waitham, MA 02451

e e o —* = bl S———

UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATGRIES v

1700 5. MOUNT PROSPECT-ROAD V!
DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804 L
B47-375-0770 fax B47-375-0775 '

CuatiD -PHSWMA
Client Physicians Health' Sewbaa
Location
Coitector

Sample information
Chein-of 461430 Tont Reason Not given
Name NA Type- Biood
Lab Sample ID 877848 ‘Coltected
DonoriP 461430 Rocelved 7/8/2011 10:48
X Reported 7142011 18:39
Tests Reguested
PEth-8LD- _ wasmmmamw) ‘Sample POSITIVE
Test Result Quantitation Scresn Limif Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITVE 20-ngml
Phosphatidyl Eithanol { LCMSME ) POSITIVE 385.4 ng/mb 20.0 ng/mi.
Internul Certification Hardeopy

awsgay, Jaky 14 2011 63045 PM

e = d *

taborstory  Chaads R Brp

Scaniific Diractor  Dounies Lewis



[

AEINGEES

st arAEy

=

T




®=) MASSACHUSETTS BRI HARVARD
GENERAL HOSPITAL \&/ MEDICAL scHoOL

Massachusetis General Hospital
Depastment of Pathology

55 Pruit Straet, Bigelow 510
Boston. Massachusetts 021142646
Phone: 817-726.3635

Fan: 617-726-9206

11/05/2012

Jacob Hafter, Esq,
7201 W, Lake Mead Blvd, Suite 210
Las Vegas, NV 89128

Subject: Blood Collection/T esting Performed on Michael L. Langan, MD on July 1, 2011

Dear Sir:

I write you to provide my professional opinion regarding the quality and validity of
testing performed on Michael Langans (MLL) blood drawn on July 1, 2011 by a Quest
Diagnostics specimen collector, at the request of Mary Howard of Physician Health
Services, Inc (PHS). '

As background, I have directed the MGH Chemistry and Toxicology Laboratories for
nearly thirty years, and have both a clinical and academic interest in drug and drug-of-
abuse testing. | have implemented many serum, urine, and oral fluid drug-of-abuse
testing programs at MGH, including ones that dealt with “chain-of-custody” and Medical
Review Officer issues. Much of my clinical work involves drug-of-abuse test

interpretation for MGH clinicians.

I reviewed the documents MLL provided me relating to the July 1, 2011 testing. 1 was
astonished at the large number of errors (including so-called “fatai” ones) and out-of-SOP
events that occurred during the blood collection, processing, and transportation between
7/1 and when the specimen was finally received (seven!) days later by USDTLabs (where
testing was actually done several days later). This is a very unusual delay; how the
specimen was stored by the clinical (not forensic/ chain-of-custody™) lab at Quest is not
documented. This represents a serious, if not fatal flaw in the testing of MLL’s blood.
As a comparison, recall a recent very public case involving Major League Baseball vs. a
league MVP. A positive urine performance-enhancing drug test was invalidated because
there was only a 2-3 day explainable delay (because of a weekend transportation issue)

in sending a sample to the testing lab. | think the seven day delay here is indefensible
and will result in the overturning of any decisions based on MLL’s very-flawed 7/1/201 1
testing.

The many other errors in sample collection, processing, and transportation to USDTLabs
include:

—h.
PARTNERS.  wussca sy st



.

1. PHS directed Quest to use a chain-of-custody form (CCF) twice in PHS’s
order that initiated the 7/1/11 testing. The Quest specimen collector did not use
the required form. '

2. The collector then incorrectly used the PHS-to-Quest test order form, instead
of 8 CCF. This resulted in fatal/significant errors noted in 3 below.

3. The documentation received by USDTLabs with the specimen on 7/8/11 did
not have a date and time of specimen collection, proper ID of the collector,
signature of the sample donor, or a tamper-proof seal affixed to the specimen.

4. On 7/1-7/2 someone (the 7/1 specimen collector?) incorrectly directed the
sample to the clinical (not forensic/"chain-of-custody™) QUEST lab in
Cambridge, despite the clear instructions on the PHS order form. There the
specimen sat for several days without documentation of its storage conditions.

By their own policy, upon receipt USDTLabs should have rejected the specimen because
of the several fatal flaws involving chain-of-custody, They did not. Additionally, the
Medical Review Officers (MROs) at both PHS and USDTL evidently ignored the fatal
flaws and atlowed the positive Phosphatidylethanclamine (PEth) result to be reported
without any comment. As a standard of care, an MRO peeds to investigate positive
results to try and determine if there is an explanation(s) for them. The PHS MRO had an
opportunity to clarify the 7/1/11 results when reviewing them. PEth is detectable for up
to four weeks after exposure to ethanol, given its 4 day half-life. A repeat test drawn in
the 7/15-7/20/2011 period, if negative for PEth, would have clarified the 7/1/11 result as
a false-positive. Evidently the PHS MRO did nothing to clarify the situation, as PHS did
not request a blood PEth test again on MLL until August, when it was too late to clarify
the 7/1/11 test,

The actions PHS did take in July 2011 included requesting that Dr Langan's ID number
be added to the already positive sample (19 days after specimen collection). They also
requested that the lab report be updated to reflect that chain of custody was maintained.
This second request is highly irregular. “Chain-of-Custody” never existed for MLL's
7/1/11 sample, and updating a report to say it did exist, many days after the fact, is
wrong. Why PHS requested that chain of custody be added when there is not one is
suspicious.

In conclusion, it appears from these documents that there is a purposeful and intentional
act by PHS to show MLL's 7/1/11 test as valid when in reality this test was invalid, and
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involved both fatal [aboratory errors and lack of adequate MRO review of results.
Anything based on MLL's 7/1/11 test as a confirmatory positive should be reversed,
rectified, and remediated.

/,M, ( Flp D

Dr. James G. Flood, PhD
Director, Chemistry Laboratory
Massachusetts General Hospital

Assistant Professor of Pathology
Harvard Medical School
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" Prince Lobel Tye tup
. 100 Cambridge Street, Suite 2200
- Boston, Massachusefis 02114

| 617 456 BOOO main 617 456 8100 fax
" Princelobel.com

3 PRINCE LOBEL

August 6, 2014

Via Email and Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
7013 2630 0001 8104 4147 ) '

Michael L. Langan, M.D.
41 Kilsyth Road
Brookiing, MA 02445

Re:  Langan v. United States Drug Laboratories, inc.
Claim No.: C158521
Our File No.: 105805-000024

Dear Dr. Langan:

Enclosed please find all materials in United States Drug Laboratories, Inc.’s possession
responsive to your request.

/A

William F. Burke
Enclosure
cc: Karla Allan, via email

Joseph Jones, via email
Robert L. Johnston, via email

Direct Dial: 617-456-8025
Email Address: wburke@PrinceLobel.com

1961634.1 105905/24



United States Drug Testing Laboratories, Inc.

Authorization for Use or
Disclosure of Patient’s Heaith Information

I hereby authorize United States Drug Testing Laboratories, Inc. to use or disclose the below
named patient's health information as described below.

Patient Name: Michael L. Langan Address: 41 Kilsyth Road Brookiine, MA 02445

Name of Guardian or
Legal Representative: NiA Date of Birth: 05/15/1962

_l authorize United States Drug Testing Laboratories, Inc. to use or disciose my health
information to the following individual(s) or organization: :

Michael |, Langan (self)

The health information to be used or disclosed is as follows [describe dates or service and
information to be disclosed]:

1) Any and all documentation pertaining to July 1, 2011 PEthStat collected by Quest Diagnostics
and shipped to USDTL on or around July 7" 2011 including any and all written communication
with Quest Diagnostics and Physician Health Services, inc. (PHS) pertaining to the test or my
unique identifier from PHS (1310) to the test (including e-mail and fax).

2) Any and all documents pertaining to the July 19" request from PHS to USDT including 2
missing pages from the “litigation packet (See attached). “Litigation packet” fax from PHS to
USDTL dated July 19", 2011 requesting that my unique identifier #1310 and a “chain of
custody” be added to an already positive test for Phosphatidyl-ethanol (PEthStat) documents
number of pages faxed from PHS to USDTL as 3 yet only 1 page has been provided. Please
provide missing 2 pages as well as any and and all written documentation pertaining to this
request of July 19", 2011 (including e-mail and fax).

3) Any and ali documents including e-mail and fax between Joseph Jones and PHS surrounding
Dr. Jones certification of December 3%, 2011 that the “specimen identified by the laboratory
accession number above has be3en examined upon receipt, handled, and analyzed in
accordance with this laboratory’s Standard Operating Procedure” that was used in the “litigation
packet’ (see attached) including any communication from PHS requesting that a “litigation
packet” be provided for a “clinical” test and how a forensic “litigation packet” was generated for a
“clinical” test (as the “litigation packet” by definition is only generated for “forensic” (as opposed
to “clinical’) drug and alcohol testing. Please provide any and all documentation between Dr.
Joseph Jones and the following individuals (Dr. Luis Sanchez, M.D., Former Medical Director of
PHS; Dr. Wayne Gavryck, M.D. Medical Review Officer {(MRO) of PHS; Linda Bresnahan,
Director of Operations at PHS; Deborah Grossbaum, attorney for PHS; Mary Howard, support
staff at PHS; and any other individuals associated with PHS, Inc.).

4. Any and all e-mails between Michael Langan and Dr. Joseph Jones from December of 2011
until present and any e-mails from Michae! Langan to Dr. Joseph Jones specifically requesting
that the July 1, 2011 (Phosphatidyl-ethanol) PEthStat be “corrected” that were received by Dr.
Jones but to which he did not reply. These e-mails are from the following e-mail addresses,
(Langan.Michaell @MGH, Harvard. Edu and MLLangan1@mac.com ) to Dr. Jones at the
following e-mail address Joe.Jones@USDTL.com and support the fact that Dr. jones knew all
along that the PEthstat was being used for “forensic” and not “clinical” purposes.




5. Any and all documentation regarding the “amended” phosphatidyl-ethanol (PEthstat) test on
or around Qctober 4, 2012 that resulted from CAP investigation (Reference # 4990, CAP #

1147901, AU ID # 1176738} rendering the July 1%, PEthStat invalid including any and all written,
faxed, or e-mailed correspondence between Joseph Jones or any other employees of USDTL
and PHS, Inc. ‘

6_. Any and all of the required authorizations and release of information forms that would be
signed by me in order for USDTL to process a “clinical” specimen and signed by me in order to
authorize to whom the results of my protected health information (PHI) is to be sent,

7. The required order from a physician or physician’s representative acting as a health care
provider and requesting a “clinical PEthStat” in the course of medical diagnosis and freatment
and the name of the individual and that person’s clinical role as a health care provider.

The health information may be disclosed to and/or used for the following purpose [if requested
by patient, the purpose may be listed as “at the request of the individual™}:

At the Request of the Individual

Unless otherwise revoked, this authorization will expire on the following date, or event or
condition that relates to the use or disclosure August 1, 2015

| understand that this authorization pertains to the release of medical records related to drug
and aicohol abuse based on federal statute, 42 U.S.C. §290dd-3, and federal reguiations 42
C.FR.§ 2.1 etseq.

This consent is subject to revocation at any time except to the extent that the program
which is to make the disclosure has already taken action in reliance on it.

I understand that authorizing the disclosure of this health information is voluntary. | can refuse
to sign this authorization. ! need not sign this form in order to ensure treatment, payment,
enroliment, or eligibility for benefits.

}understand that there is the potential for information used or disclosed under this authorization
to be redisclosed by the recipient and that the redisciosure may not be protected by the federal
health informagjon privacy regulations.

7/ 4/&0/(/
Date/ /




Joseph T Jones, MS, NRCC-TC

United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 S Mount Prospect Road

Des Plaines, Illinois 60018

(847) 375-0770 x8661

From: Joseph Jones '
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 3:58 PM

To: lbresnahan@mms.org

Subject: Inciting incedent9 8§ 2013 _twitter@WarrenMullaney (2).docx
HI Linda,

This came across our desk today from our Twitter feeds. We do not intend on making any
comment or reply but thought that you should be made aware.

Joseph T Jones, MS, NRCC-TC

United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 S Mount Prospect Road

Des Plaines, {llinois 60018

(847) 375-0770 x8661
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- United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 5. Mount Frospect Road Des Plaines, liinols 60018

. BAFITSO7T0 Ph B47 3750775 Fax
800.235.2387 th wwwandilcom
SUMMARY OF RESULTS
ACCOUNT: Physician Health Services
USDTL. NUMBER: 877649
SPECIMEN ID: 1310
451430
MATRIX: Blood

TEST REQUESTED:  Phosphatidylethanol - Blood

INITIAL TEST
METHOD: Liquid Chromatography — Tandemn Mass Specmmu'y
Drug Cutoff Response of

{np/nl) Specimen {ng/ml}
Phosphatidylethanol 20 2554 POSITIVE
CONFIRMATION TEST
METHOD: Liquid Chromatography —~ Tandem Mass Spectrometry
Drug Cutoff Response of Result

(ag/ml) Specimen (ng/mL)
Phosphatidyfethanol 20 3654 POSITIVE

1 certify tha the specimen idemified by the laborutory accession nurmber above has been
exrmined upon receipt, bandled, mdwmd:nammmmthshhommsw .

Operating Procedure.
D/)(c 03,291/

ones, MS, NRCC-TC
President, Laboratory Operations
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Report Lyis Sanchar MD
Physicians Health Services
860 Winster Streat
Wakham, MA 02451

Sample information

UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES
1700 8. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD

- DES PLAINES, I1LLINOIS 60018-1504

B4T-375-0770 fax BA7-3TE-O775

Cugt 1D PHSWHMA
Cilent Physicians Health Sendces
Location
Coliector

Chain of 1310
Nams NA
Lab Sample 1D 817649
Donor ity 451430

Tesls Roguasted

Tost Reason Mot given
Typa Blood
Collectad 77172011 00:00
Racelvad 7I0/201% 10:48
Reported 72072011 1817

PEIBLD Phosphatidyl Ethana! [Blood) Semple POSITIVE
Tant Result Quantitation  Screen Limit  Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL FOSITIVE 20 ny/mi.

Phosphatidyt Ethanal { LCMSMS ) POSITIVE 385.4 ngimb 20.0 ngimi

Sample Comments

REVISED REPORT PER CLIENTS REQUEST
CORRECTED DONOR 1D FROM 48143 TO 1310

CORRECTED COLLECTION DATE YO 07/01/2011
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- PrysicraN Hearru SErvices, Inc.

A -Matichuter Medical Socisty corperativn

pib gy Rckan ez by
Luin 7. Saswcher, ML  BEO Winter &rert
INrrior Woirharn, MA 0345).1§M
(75T} 43424811 o PO 3232300
fax (TRE) 39203024

Date: July 19, 301}

To: United States Drug Testing Laboratorics
Fex: 8473750775
Toe! number of puges: 5

mouné N ; ‘ PHSWMA for Physician Health Services

RE: Specimen Chain of: 461430
Donor ID as listed: 461430
Dowvor ID: 1310
Collection Date: 7/1/2011
Recsived Date: 778711

Please update the lab Topoit Lo reflect the dogor [D number as listed on the order;
to 1310

Plegse update the fub seport to reflect that chain of vustedy was maintainad,

MmeyMwmm‘_AA_jé{QM ";']t"tl\l

{slgned) 1 (dag)
If you bave apy questions, please call Lénds Bresnahan78] -432.7404




“CHAIN OF COSTODY" DOCUMENTS THE MANAGEMENT AND STORAGE OF A SPECIMEN FROM THE
MOMENT {T IS COLLECTED TO THE TIME IT 15 ANALYZED, 1T DOCUMENTS THE HANDLING,
TRANSPORTATION, AND STORAGE OF THE SPECIMEN TO INSURE INTEGRITY"

"Any and all drug tesling should incorporate a Chain of Custody form and process. A multipart
chain of custody Torm, special packaging type, seals, recordéd datas with imes, and signatures
are used i compete the Chain of Custody process
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COMMENTARY

. Ethical and Managerial Considerations Regarding State
- Physician Health Programs

L Wesley Boyd, MD, PhD and John R. Knight, MD

Many physicians are referred to state physician health programs
(PHPs) for evaluation, monitoring, and treatment of menta) health
and substance use disorders. Most PHPs are “diversion” or “safe
haven™ programs, meaning that physicians who suffer from alcohol
or drug problems can have their case diverted to the PHP in lieu of
being reported to the state licensing board. If the physician agrees
to cooperate with the PHP and adhere to any recommendations it
might make, the physician can avoid disciplinary action and remain
in practice, These programs are therefore quite powerful and yet, 1o
our knowledge, there has not been any systematic scrutiny of the ethi-
cal and management issues that arise in standard PHP practice. Given
our 20 years of service as associate directors of one staic PHP we
analyze and evaluate the standard operating procedure of many PHPs
and offer ethical critique as well as suggestions for improvement.

Key Words: physician health, physician health program, impaired
physician, medical ethics, conflict of interest

(J Addict Med 2012;00: 1-4)

pproximately 10% to 12% of physicians will develop sub-
stance use disorders (Flaherty & Richman, 1993) at one
point over the course of their lives. Either voluntarily or oth-
erwise, physicians with substance use disorders often seek the
assistance of a physician health program (PHP). A small hand-
ful of states do not have PHPs, and physicians in those states
presumably find other avenues for assistance, Physician health
programs mect with, assess, and monitor physicians who have
been referred to them for substance use or other mental and
behavioral health problems. When a PHP determines that a
physician could benefit from having his treatment and well-
being monitored, it offers a monitering contract that mandates
-random drug testing and alcoholics anonymous attendance
(for those with substance use disorders), regular appointments
with medical and psychiatric caregivers, periodic meetings
with a PHP associate, and other specific provisions. A detailed
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description of standard PHP practices is available elsewhere
{DuPont ct al., 2009b). Physician health programs then report
the results of compliance including drug test results to licens-
ing boards, credentialing agencies, employers, and others who
need to know that the physician is sober, compliant with treat-
ment, and capable of practicing medicine safely,

Physician health programs have evolved over the last
severa! decades from often-humble origins in which physi-
cians, some with substance use histories themselves, volun-
teered their time to reach out to other physicians who were
in need. From these roots, PHPs have evolved into incorpo-
rated agencies that have formalized agreements with their state
licensing boards specifying the exact content of their monitor-
ing agreements and how noncompliance is handled. A handful
of PHPs are themselves subsidiaries of state licensing boards,
some are run out of state medical societies, whereas the major-
ity are independent entjties. They are funded through a variety
of means, including grants from state licensing boards, fees
charged to participants, contributions from their state medical
association, or a “‘per capita” assessment from malpractice in-
surers, Staffing at PHPs usually includes a director (who may
or may not be a physician) and associate directors or case
managers, and a program manager and other administrative
support staff. Some PHPs are large enough to have a develop-
ment officer and/or a staff attorney.

Many PHPs are “diversion” or “safe haven” programs,
meaning that physicians who suffer from alcohol or drug prob-
lems can have their case diverted to the PHP in licu of being
reported to the state licensing board. Some states such as Mas-
sachusetts allow for this kind of “diversion” only when there
have been no allegations of patient harm and no laws have
been broken. Some states also require physicians to acknowl-
edge that they are in a2 PHP when they renew their licenses.
Nonetheless, when a physician agrees to cooperate with the
PHP and adhere 10 any recommendations it might make, it
decreases the probability that the physician will be subject to
disciplinary action and increases the likelihood that he will be
able to remain in practice.

Although some physicians enter PHPs on their own,
many are compelled to do so by their hospitals or medical
groups. Still others are referred by the state licensing board
and instructed to comply with any PHP recommendations or
else face disciplinary action. Thus, for most physicians, par-
ticipation in a PHP evaluation is coercive, and once a PHP
recommends monitoring, physicians have littie choice but to
cooperate with any and all recommendations if they wish to
continue practicing medicine (DuPont et al., 2009a),

Copyright € 2012 American Sucisty of Addiction Medicine. Unautharized reproduction of this arfcle is prohibited,
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Contracting physicians are not the only ones who might
feel coerced to comply with PHP recommendations. The
same may very well apply to chief medical officers, depart-
. ment chairs, or any other individual. who refers.a physician
to a PHP. No matter how “soft” the referral might have
been from the perspective of the referrer, once the PHP
meets with the physician and returns a list of formal rec-
ommendations, the referring entity might be on shaky ground
legally if it does not mandate full compliance with the PHP
recomraendations.

Despite their coercive nature, PHPs arc among the most
effective modalities for treating addictions, a fact that many
believe justifies coercion (Nace et al., 2007; Sullivan et al.,
2008). Just how successful are they? Abstinence rates among
substance abusing physicians who engage with PHPs are in
the 75% to 80% range, far higher than almost any other form
of substance abuse treatment (McLellan et al.,, 2008). The
cffectiveness of PHPs in dealing with mental health disorders
is still being established, but early evidence suggests a similar
high degree of effectiveness (Knight et al,, 2007).

The high success rate of these programs is likely mul-
tifactorial. Fiest, the structured nature of the treatment and
monitoring programs is, no doubt, partly responsible for their
effectiveness, The physician clients of these programs are de-
mographicaily different from most who enter rehabilitation
programs; tending to be better educated, more professionally
accomplished, and of a higher socioeconomic status, differ-
ences that might also contribute to the high rates of recovery
among physicians. Furthermore, for physicians, the rewards of
maintaining sobriety and the costs of relapse are often guite
high, a fact that likcly further coniributes to the successful
nature of PHP involvement. Although these various factors
likely play a role in PHP success rates, at present there is in-
sufficient evidence to speculate about the exact contribution of
each.

Physician health programs’ high success rates notwith-
standing, impressive results do not obviate the need for
scrutiny. Although there have been a number of descriptions of
PHP configuration, standard practice, success rates, and vari-
ability among different state programs (Brooks et al., 2012;
Knight et al., 2002, 2007; McLellan et al., 2008; DuPont et al.,
2009a, 2009b) to our knowledge, there has not yet been any
systemic analysis of the cthical and management issues that
arise in standard PHP practice.

Collectively, the authors of this commentary have morc
than 20 years of experience as associate directors of a PHP,
which included working with many other state programs (to
arrange interstate transfers or joint monitoring of clients), and
through our teaching, research, and national professional soci-
ety activities, we have reviewed the extent scientific lterature
and networked with PHP leaders throughout the United States.
We believe that because of the power of PHPs over physicians
and the coerced nature of their services, such an examination
is both warranted and overdue,

CONFLICY OF INTEREST IN REFERRALS FOR
EVALUATION AND TREATMENT

Some PHPs perform their own evaluations of physicians
and only refer the most complicated cases out for external

2

review. Other PHPs refer every physician who enters their
program for an initial evaluation. Also, if’ a physician who
is being monitored tests positive for a substance of abuse,
is known to have relapsed otherwise, or has 2 significant re- .
currence of a psychiatric disorder, the PHP may require an
outside “independent” evaluation. Although they perform an
important function, these evaluations carry with them ethical
dilemmas.

First, evaluations are usually not covered by insurance
and they are costly (as high as a $4500 minimum charge for
a 96-hour evaluation) (Boyd, personal communication, 2010).
If the evaluators recommend treatment, clients are given the
opportunity to go to various centers for treatment, but they
often elect to stay at the same site where they obtained their
evaluation {with costs as high as $39,000 for a standard 90-day
length of stay {LOS]; some even more costly). This expense
can be prohibitive, especially for physicians in training and
for those who are not working. For example, an out-of-work
physician received a grant from his state medical society’s
“benevolent fund” to obtain an evaluation but could not afford
to pay for treatment when it was recommended, so instead of
staying he simply left the center. If treatment is priced so high
that it is out of the reach of potential physician patients, it
does not serve the purpose for which it was created and thus
represents an administrative and management failure on the
part of the PHP.

Furthermore, It is not clear to us why, for many PHP
clients, the LOS should be so much longer than the LOS on
average for non-PHP patients. Although individuals whe re-
main in treatment do better than those who drop out, we could
find no studies supporting a specific LOS for health care pro-
fessionals, Thus, the only guarantec for requiring physicians
to remain in treatment for 90 days compared to the more stan-
dard 21- to 28-day LOS is that it will cost more, perhaps
prohibitively so for some physicians.

Also, because many centers that specialize in evaluating
health care professionals also provide costly treatment, can
anyone ensure that financial incentives did not play a role in
the recommendation? In our experience, it is far more common
for physicians to simply stay at the same facility for treatment
tather than packing up and moving elsewhere.

To further complicate matters, many evaluation/
treatment centers depend on state PHP referrals for their finan-
cial viability. Because of this, if, in its referral of a physician,
the PHP highlights a physician as particularly problematic, the
evaluation center might—whether consciously or otherwise—
tatlor its diagnoses and recommendations in a way that will
support the PHP’s impression of that physician. Adding to the
potential conflict of interest, evaluation and treatment centers
often sponsor or exhibit at PHP regional and national meetings,
thus supporting PHPs financially, The relationships between
PHPs and evaluation/treatment centers are thus replete with
potential conflicts of interest.

DRUG AND ALCOHOL TESTING

Laboratory testing for substances has become exceed-
ingly sensitive. Routine urine testing can detect minute lev-
cls of morphine and ethyl glucuronide (EtG), a metabolite of

© 2012 American Society of Addiction Medicine
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cthanol that provides a 3-day window of detection. For exam-
ple, we have seen low-level positive EtG results in individuals
who have done nothing more than use alcohol hand wash, rinse

! their mouths with alcohol-based mouthwash, or used asthma .

inhalers with ethanol propeliants. (We have also seen positive
morphine tests in individuals who had consumed only poppy
seed bagels or crackers.) Because of its extreme sensitivity,
the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Adminis-
tration has issued an advisory cautioning that EtG testing be
used for clinical purposes only and not used solely as the basis
of reports in forensic programs (Center for Substance Abuse
Treatment, 2006),

Nonetheless, some state PHPs report any and ali positive
tests to the licensing hoard. Each PHP is different in its report-
ing requirements, depending on the nature of the relationship
between the PHP and its respective board. We have seen many
physicians reported to the board for positive laboratory results
that did not indicate either substance use or relapse. The fact
is that merely being reported (o one’s licensing board can pro-
duce inordinate anxiety, shame, and fear for the physician and
his family, and it also carries significant economic and profes-
sional costs, given that once reported, physicians ofien need
to retain legal counsel and/or are asked not to work while the
positive test result is being investigated. We do not believe that
an ethicaily sound argument can be made for reporting posi-
tive tests that do not indicate refapse to state medical boards.
We, therefore, disagree strongly with the practice of some
PHPs of reporting all positive tests to lcensing entities and
others.

To avoid having physicians test positive at low levels for
EtG, some PHPs advise their clients to avoid ethanol-based
handwash. Given the availability of isopropyl-alcohol-based
handwashes that do not cause a positive EtG result, this state-
ment seems feasible. But the standard handwash in many, if
not most, hospitals is cthanol based, and many require alcohol-
based handwashing without providing an isopropyl-based al-
ternative, making a PHP recommendation for a physician to
avoid alcoho! handwash cthically indefensible, given that the
careers of physicians being monitored by PHPs are almost
always already in jeopardy.

Analogously, we are aware that some PHPs make rec-
ommendations to physicians about treatment for their medical
conditions, specifically pertaining to acute pain management,
asthma treatment, and surgery and postoperative care. When
this has occurred, the motivation to do so by the PHP has been
to simplify the PHP’s ability to interpret test results—namely
to avoid medications such as opioids that cause physicians
to have positive tests—rather than what might be in the best
health interests of the physician, We believe that the physi-
cian’s health and well-being should be paramount to all other
considerations. Physician health programs should not take any
steps that could interfere with a contracting physician’s right
to the best medical care, including, for example, contacting
his treating physicians to discuss the difficultics of monitor-
ing while under legitimate, warranted treatment with opioid
medication. In the short term, these treatments may be better
handied with temporary increases in testing, support group at-
tendance, and more frequent communication with workplace
monitors.

© 2012 American Society of Addiction Medicine

RESEARCH BY PHPs

A number of state PHPs collect data about their partic-
ipants and, either individually or in collaboration with other
PHPs, publish data about physician outcomes or other aspects -
of their work. The first principie of the Nuremberg Code of
Medical Ethics states, “The voluntary consent of the human
subject is absolutely essential. This means that the person in-
volved should ... be able to exercise free power of choice,
without the intervention of any element of force, ... duress,
over-reaching, or other ulterior form of constraint or coercion”
(Nuremberg Code of Medical Ethics, 1947). Physician health
program standard practice often flouts this principle because
even if PHPs inform their participants about the possibility of
having their data tabulated (as some do) and even if the data
collection receives approval of an institutional review board,
we do not believe that PHP participants could easily decline
to be research subjects. Physician health programs could, of
course, respond by saying that physicians, as 2 group, are also
naturally curious, and they might, therefore, volunteer for re-
search studies for the common good out of a sense of altruism.
Although this may be true, we believe that most PHP partici-
pants are just too vulnerable professionally to risk displeasing
those who run their PHP by declining to participate as research
subjects.

INTERTWINED RELATIONSHIPS WITH STATE
LICENSING BOARDS

A majority of PHPs in the United States (30 of the 43
PHPs that reported) receive a substantial portion of their fund-
ing from their state licensing board (Federation of Physician
Health Programs, 2009). Thus, even if they are not run by
their licensing boards, most PHPs are beholden to the licensing
board and might act in ways to keep the board satisfied, rather
than risk loss of financial support or even closure. After run-
ning afoul of its licensing board, for example, the PHP in Cali-
fornia was shut down (California Physician Advocacy Group,
2009). Most PHPs thus have g potential confliet of interest
anytime they communicate with their licensing boards about
any physician. To further complicate matters, the physicians
on staff at PHPs are themselves licensed by their state boards
and, as such, could be compromised in any dealings with their
licensing board. As an example, Massachusetts regulation 243
CMR 1.03 requires any licensed health care professional to re-
port any physician suspected of being impaired (Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine, 2010). Therefore, physi-
cian members of PHPs could be professionally vulnerable if
they do not report such colleagues, even though most PHPs
would cease Lo exist if they fully adhered to this mandate.

CONCLUSIONS

Physician health programs often provide guality, effec-
tive addiction and/or mental health-related services aimed at
treating physicians’ illnesses in an evidence-based and respect-
ful manner (Brooks et al., 2012; DuPont et al., 2009a, 2009b;
Knight et al., 2007; McLellan et al., 2008), thereby helping
physicians to better position themselves 1o retain their careers.
However, there is substantial variability in individual states’
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PHF policies and practice, often raising serious ethical and
managerial questions.

Because PHP practices are unknown to most physicians

“before becoming a client of the PHP, many PHPs operate out-
side the scrutiny of the medical community at large. Physicians
referred to PHPs are often compromised to some degree, have
very little power, and are, therefore, not in a position to voice
what might be legitimate objections to a PHP’ practices. We
recommend that the broader medical community begin to re-
assess PHPs as a whole. Consideration should be given toward
the implementation of independent ethical oversight and es-
tablish an appeals process for PHP clients who feel they are
being treated unfairly, to ensure that PHPs fulfill their mission
in an ethical manner. Also, we believe that the relationships
of PHPs to evaluation and treatment centers and their respec-
tive licensing boards be as transparent as possible and openly
communicated to all PHP clients. We call upon national orga-
nizations such as the Ametican Society of Addiction Medicine
and the American Association of Addiction Psychiatry to re-
view PHP practices and recommend national standards that
can be debated by all physicians, not just those who work
within PHPs, We recommend 2 system of national licensing
and periodic auditing of PHPs to ensure that they continue
to provide a valuable service to the community, while doing
50 on a more nationally consistent basis (eg, ensuring mini-
mal credentials of those who run PHPs, consistent practices
around overseeing clinical care and drug testing, adopting stan-
dardized clinical outcomes metrics for quality assurance, ete),
while also ensuring that PHP services are financially accessi-
ble to all physicians, students, and trainees and cthically sound
in their implementation.

Authors’ Disclaimer: The opinions expressed herein are
solely those of the authors and do not necessarily refiect those
of any state PHP, any state medical society, or ASAM. Qur
aim is to stimulate widespread discussion about standard PHP
practices and to effect positive changes in the way that PHPs
are currently administered.
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MASSACHUSETTS | HARVARD
GENERAL HOSPITAL MEDICAL SCHOOL

Massachuseits General Hospital
Depariment of Pathology

35 Fruit Street, Bigelow 510
Boston, Massachusetts 02114-2696
Phore: 617-726-3635 )
Faoi: 617-726.9206

11/05/2012

Jacob Hafter, Esq,
7201 W. Lake Mead Blvd, Suite 210
Las Vegas, NV 89128

Subject: Blood Collection/Testing Performed on Michael L. Langan, MD on July 1, 2011

Dear Sir:

T write you to provide my professional opinion regarding the quality and validity of
testing performed on Michae! Langan’s (MLL) blood drawn on July 1, 2011 by a Quest
Diagnostics specimen collector, at the request of Mary Howard of Physician Health
Services, Inc (PHS).

As background, I have directed the MGH Chemistry and Toxicology Laboratories for
nearly thirty years, and have both a clinical and academic interest in drug and drug-of-
abuse testing. [ have implemented many serum, urine, and oral fluid drug-of-abuse
testing programs at MGH, including ones that dealt with “chain-of-custody” and Medical
Review Officer issues. Much of my clinical work involves drug-of-abuse test
interpretation for MGH clinicians.

I reviewed the documents MLL provided me relating to the July 1, 2011 testing. ] was
astonished at the large number of errors (including so-called “fatal” ones) and out-of-SOP
events that occurred during the blood collection, processing, and transportation between
7/1 and when the specimen was finaily recejved (seven!) days later by USDTLabs (where
testing was actually done several days later). This is a very unusual delay; how the
specimen was stored by the clinical (not forensic/chain-of-custody™) lab at Quest is not
documented. This represents a serious, if not fatal flaw in the testing of MLLs blood.
As a comparison, recall a recent very public case involving Major League Baseball vs. a
league MVP, A positive urine performance-enhancing drug test was invalidated because
there was only a 2-3 day explainable delay (because of a weekend transportation issue)

in sending a sample to the testing lab. I think the seven day delay here is indefensible
and will result in the overturning of any decisions based on MLL’s very-flawed 7/1/2011
testing.

The many other errors in sample collection, processing, and transportation to USDTLabs
include:

P@& HeahthCare System Member
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1. PHS directed Quest to use a chain-of-custody form (CCF) twice in PHS’s
order that initiated the 7/1/11 testing. The Quest specimen collector did not use
the required form.

2. The collector then incorrectly used the PHS-to-Quest test order form, instead
of a CCF, This resulted in fatal/significant errors noted in 3 below.

3. The documentation received by USDTLabs with the specimen on 7/8/11 did
not have a date and time of specimen collection, proper ID of the collector,
signature of the sample donor, or a tamper-proof seal affixed to the specimen.

4. On 7/1-7/2 someone (the 7/1 specimen collector?) incorrectly directed the
sample to the clinical {not forensic/”chain-of-custody”) QUEST lab in
Cambridge, despite the clear instructions on the PHS order form. There the
specimen sat for several days without documentation of its storage conditions.

By their own policy, upon receipt USDTLabs should have rejected the specimen because
of the several fatal flaws involving chain-of-custody. They did not. Additionally, the
Medical Review Officers (MROs) at both PHS and USDTL evidently ignored the fatal
flaws and allowed the positive Phosphatidylethanolamine (PEth) result to be reported
without any comment. As a standard of care, an MRO needs to investigate positive
results to try and determine if there is an explanation(s) for them. The PHS MRO had an
opportunity to clarify the 7/1/11 results when reviewing them. PEth is detectable for up
to four weeks after exposure to ethanol, given its 4 day haif-life. A repeat test drawn in
the 7/15-7/20/2011 period, if negative for PEth, would have clarified the 7/1/11 result as
a false-positive. Evidently the PHS MRO did nothing to clarify the situation, as PHS did
not request a blood PEth test again on MLL until August, when it was too late to clarify
the 7/1/11 test.

The actions PHS did take in July 2011 included requesting that Dr Langan's ID number
be added to the already positive sample (19 days after specimen collection). They also
requested that the lab report be updated to reflect that chain of custody was maintained.
This second request is highly irregular, “Chain-of-Custody™ never existed for MLL’s
7/1/11 sample, and updating a report to say it did exist, many days after the fact, is
wrong. Why PHS requested that chain of custody be added when there is not one is
suspicious.

In conclusion, it appears from these documents that there is a purposeful and intentional
act by PHS to show MLL’s 7/1/11 test as valid when in reality this test was invalid, and
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involved both fatal laboratory errors and lack of adequate MRO review of results.
Anything based on MLL’s 7/1/11 test as a confirmatory positive should be reversed,
rectified, and remediated.

/ (. Pl AT

Dr. James G. Flood, PhD
Director, Chemistry Laboratory
Massachusetts General Hospital

Assistant Professor of Pathology
Harvard Medical School
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Quest Disgnostics Incorporaed

415 Massachuseis Avenue
Cambridge, MA 0218y
617.547.8400 PHONE
vww. QuestDiagnosiics.com

Quest
Diagnostics

March 22, 2012 I

Linda Bresnahan, M.S,
Direcior of Program Operations
Physician Health Services, inc.
£60 Winter Street

Waltham, MA 02451-1414

Dear Ms. Bresnahan:

On Friday, July 1, 2011, PHS faxed a letter to the Quest Diagnostics Patient Service Center at 1180
Beacon Street in Brookline, Massachusstts raquesting a biood collection for PHS Farticipant #1310 for
“Phosphatidyl £thanoi, USDTL Test Code PEthStat.” The letier clarified that the test reguirad 5 mi of
whole blood to be collected in a purple, gray or green top tube. The letter requested that the test code be
written on the chain of custody form and recommended that a copy of the fax be sent along with the chain
of custody form to the address listed on the fax. The address on the fax was for Uniled States Drug
Testing Laboratory (USDTL). The collector was unfamiliar with coliecling blood samples for PHS and did
not have a chain of custody form designed for blood fubes. The coliector used the faxed jetier request,
which included the test code and the collection information, as the chain of custody form, The collector
did collect the blood in the specified lube. The collector, in the presence of Participant #1310, wrote the
donor 1D number (1310) on the blood tube. The cofiector then wrote on the bottom of the faxad latier Pt
Signature” and indicated with an “X" where Participant #1310 should sign to confirm that the blood she -
collected was being placed in the specimen bag. The signed form was then placed in the specimen bag
along with the labeled blood tube and the bag was sealed in the presence of the donor. The specimen
was sent 1o Quest Diagnostics Clinical Laboratory in Cambridge, Massachusetts.

On Saturday, July 2, 2011, the sample arrived at the Quest Diagnostics Clinical Laboratory in Cambridge,
Massachusetis. The bag arrived intact and sealed and was opened to be logged in 28 a diinical
specimen. Upon opening the sample, lhe faxed letter request form was initialed, and bar codes were
placed on both the faxed letler reques! and the blood tube 1o track tha sample. Since the faxed fefter
specified a lest thai the Cambridge laboratory does not conducl (PEthStat) the laboratory ptaced a *hold”
on the sampie so that clarification could be obtained as 1o where the sampie should be directed. Mailing
instructions were subsequently confirmed, and on July 7, 2011, the tabeled sample was sent to USDTL
along with the faxed letter requesi.

Sincerely,

A/

Nina C. Hobié
Compliance Officer, New England




Subject: FW: Please provide amended lab report

Regards,

Joseph Jones, MS, NRCC-TC

Vice President Laboratory Operations
United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 South Mount Prospect Road

Des Plaines, Illinois 60018

(847) 375-0770 x8861

(847) 375-0775 FAX

www.usdtl.com

-----Original Message-----

From: Langan, Michael L M.D. {mailto:Langan MichaelL@mgh.harvard.edu]
Sent: Monday, December 10, 2012 12:46 AM

To: Joseph Jones

Subject: Please provide amended lab report

Dear Dr. Jones,
Dear Dr. Jones,

Please see attached. I know you are familiar with the USDTL litigation packet. It is my
understanding that an amended report was sent out October 4th to the MA Physicians Health
Service (PHS) documenting that there was no external chain of custody. I was informed of this
by Amy Daniels of CAP, but PHS continues to maintain that you support the validity of the PEth
test done July Ist, 2011, However, I have not seen a copy of this.

I'need a copy of the amended report asap that explains that this was an invalid test due to the
reasons set forth in Dr. Flood's letter.  What Dr. Flood does not mention is that there is evidence
from the litigation packet that a red top tube was used and that a red top tube, an alcohol wipe,
and 8 days in 90 degree weather is recipe for the production of alcohol. He also does not
mention that there are two pages missing from the memo from PHS to USDTL requesting that
"chain of custody" be added.

I do not know your reasons for bypassing protocols (including your own), chain of custody,
MRO review, and ignoring multiple fatat flaws to provide PHS with a positive (extremely
positive I might add) PEth test from July 1st 2011. Nor do I care. My only concern is that it be
corrected as soon as possible. For all I know PHS "tricked you" into running it by saying it was
academic and was not going to be used in a forensic manner. For all ] know you have told them
the test was invalid all along. But in actual fact, PHS has used this test to cause, and continue to
cause, a significant amount of harm. Since PEth is not a clinical test but a forensic one it would
appear to anyone reading the litigation packet that there was collusion between USDTL and
PHS to bypass protoco] and misrepresent an invalid test--which as you probably know is not
only a violation of standard of care, guidelines, explicit protocols, ethics, and your own written
guidelines but also a violation of Federal and State Law.



Solam asking you to clarify the truth about this test as explicitly as possible before this goes
any further. I am asking you to right a wrong. I am not asking you to admit to any blame but to
state the facts of the case (that the test had multiple errors, was a rejected specimen, and is
invalid. You can note that, if true, it was the ordering agency that requested my ID number
"1310" and "chain of custody" was requested to be added by the request of the ordering agency
19 days after the specimen was drawn. You might also add that the subsequent PEth drawn on
me the following month, that was done correctly, was negative. ' '

Iam writing you ina go.od faith effort to resolve this before my attoiney becomes involved. ] am
Sure your attorneys would agree that resolving this as soon as possible would be mutually
beneficial.

Should you choose to ignore this the inevitable conclusion of all of this will be, understandably,
be a very public civil litigation and as Dr Flood correctly observes there is no plausible
justification of how this test was processed except the purposeful intention to make an invalid
specimen a positive at the request of PHS. 1 don't need to continue as I am sure you are aware
of the implications and what the litigation packet incontrovertibly reveals. As it stands, the only
parties involved are PHS, the MA BORM, CAP, and my Attorney Jacob Hafter. 1am sure you
will agree that being forthright about the test (even almost 1 and 1/2 years after the damage was
done) at this point will mitigate future problems. The truth and potential adverse consequences
of this making it into the public arena should certainly usurp pleasing a misgnided and morally
abject client. Please give this some thought and advise as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

Michael Langan, MD

Michael Langan MD
MGH Senior Health
Harvard Medical Schoo}
125 Cambridge Street
Boston, MA 02114
617-640-3681

The information in this e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed. If you
believe this e-mail was sent to you in error and the e-mail contains patient information, please
contact the Partners Compliance HelpLine at http://www.partners.org/complianceline . If the e-
mail was sent to you in error but does not contain patient information, please contact the sender
and properly dispose of the e-mail.
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Quest
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March 22, 2012 . P 14

Linda Bresnahan, M.S. B
Director of Program Operations

Physician Health Services, Inc.

860 Winter Streat

Waltham, MA 02451.1414

Dear Ms. Bresnahan:

On Friday, July 1, 2011, PHS faxed & lefier to the Quest Diagnostics Patient Servite Center al 1180
Beacon Street in Brookline, Massachuselts requesting a bieod collestion for PHS Participant #1310 for
"Phosphalidyl Ethanot, USDTL Test Cade PEIhStat* The latter dlarified thal the lest required & m! of
whole biood to be collected in a purple, gray or green top tube. Tha letter requested that the test code be
written on the chain of custody form and recommanded that 3 copy of the fax be sent along with the chain
of custody form to the address listed on the fax. The address on the fax was for United States Drug
Testing Laboralory (USDTL). The collector was unfamiliar with coflecling blocd samples for PHS and did
nol have a chain of custody form designed for biood tubss. The coliector used the faxed ietter requast,
which included the test code and the collection Information, as the chain of custody form. The collector
did collect the biood in the specified tube. The collector, in the presence of Parlicipant #1310, wrole the
donor ID number {1310} on the biood tubs. The callector then wrole on the battom of the Taxed letier “P1,
Signature” and indicated with an X" where Participant #1310 should sign to confirm that the blood she
collected was being ptaced in the spacimen bag. The signed form was then placed in the specimen bag
along with the labaled biood tube and the bag was sealed in the presence of the donor. The specimen
was sent to Quest Diagnostics Clinical Laboralory in Cambridge, Massachusetts,

On Saturday, July 2, 2011, the sample arrived at the Quest Diagnoslics Clinical Laboratory in Cambridge,
Massachusells. The bag arived intact and sealsd and was opened io be logged in as a clinical
specimen. Upon opening the sampie, the faxed letter request form was inllialed, and bar codes were
placad on both the faxad letter request and the biood lubs to track the sample. Since the faxed letter
specifiad a tes! that the Cambridge laboralory doss not conduct {PEIhStal) the iaboraiory placed a “hold”
on the sample so that clarification could be obtained as to where the sample should be directed. Mailing
instructions were subsequently confirmed, and on July 7, 2011, the labeled sampie was sent to USDTL
along with the faxed lelter request.

Sincerely,

2 ¢ 7,

Nina C, Hobi
Complianca Officer, Now England




PuysiciAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC.
A Masenchusefts Medical Socloty corporation
- wiw physicianiialthor
Lulé T Sanchey, Mﬁ. | . . B'sﬂ Winter Streel

Finxior "Wialthann, MA 012455. 1404

. R} £14-2404 » (RUD) 3222303
Date: Iuly 18,2011 _ Fax (701) $93-5121

To: United States Drug Testing Laboratories
Fax: 847-375-0775
Total sumber of pages: 3

i
RE: Speclmen Chain of: 461430
Donor ID as listed: 461430
Donor ID: 1310
Collection Date: 7/1/2011
Recelved Date: 7/8/11

ﬁ ount N ber PHSWMA for Physician Health Services

Please update the lab report to reflect the donor ID number as listed on the order:
to 1310

Please update the lab report to reflect that chain of custody was maintained,

Requested by Mary Howards _ J\/\ P '7) t“\.-) it

(signed) T T ()
If you have any questions, plesse call Linda Bresnahan78] -434-7404




Rapart Luis Sanchez MD -
Physicians Health Services
860 Winler Street
Waltham, MA 02451

Sample Information

EXWiRIT 6
UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES
1700 5. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD
DES PLAINES, JLLINCIS 60018-1804
847-375-0770 fax 847-375-0775

CustiD PHSWMA
Client Physiclans Health Services
Loeatlon
Collector

Chain of 461430
Namie NA

Lab Sample ID 877849

Donor ID 461430

Tests Requested

- Test-Reason Not given
Type Blood
Collected
Received 7/8/2011 10:46
Reported 7/14/2011 18:39

PEth-BLD Phosphatidy! Ethanol (Bicod)

Sample POSITIVE

Test

Quantitation  Screen Limit Confirm

PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL
Phosphatidy! Etharial ( LCMSMS )

20 ng/mt.
365.4 ng/mL 20,0 ngiml.

Internal Certification Hardcopy

BHERSE Juiy 142011 6 30ds 2]

Laboratory Charles A. Plate, PhD

Rrdantific Nienntar.  FAaicie.



Exie!l z ., , 7
UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES

1700 S. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD
DES-PLAINES, ILLINO!S 80018-1804

847-375-0770 fax 847-375-0775

Report Luis Sanchez MD - CustID PHSWMA

Physicians Health Services Client Physieians Heaith Services
860 Winter Streat Location
Waltham, MA 02451 A

Collector

Sample Information

Chainof 1310 Test Reason Not given

Name NA Type Blood
Lab Sample D 877649 Collscted 7/4/2011 00:00
Donor B 461430 Recelved 7/8/2011 10:46

Reported '7/20/2011 16:17

Tests Requested . o
_PEth-BLD Phosphatidy) Ethanol.(Blood) Sample POSITIVE

Test Resuit Quantitation  Screen Limit Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITIVE 20 ng/mi.
Phosphatidy) Ethanol { LCMSMS ) POSITIVE 385.4 ng/mL 20.0 ng/mL

Sample Comments , _
REVISED REPORT PER CLIENTS REQUEST

CORRECTED DONGR ID FROM 46143 TO 1310

CORRECTED COLLECTION DATE TO 0710172011

Internal Certification Hardcopy
et iy 20 2011 8. 17:08 PV ) ) . )

Laboratnuy Charles A. Plate, PhD

Qhiimmtifia Pice 4.



JUL-81~2011 FR 12:23 py FAR N '

Puysician HeALTy SErvices, Inc.

" . A Mossaghusat Medleal Society carpurarion

- www.phyalulnulmﬂhum ;
Twsia °E, Senchey, MD ’ ' 'y “qb 860 Wimer Streas
Dipevtar 6 W Waltlsom, MA 63¢51- 114
(PH1) 8397404 o 000) 322308
_ Fax (781} 893-532)
Dare: July 1, 2011 "
3 I- HSN_'. 'Ig?‘?gaequ
Pax tp: Qilast Diagnostics — 1180 Besacon Strest, Brooklin: Wﬁ
. Cong. - FUAL]
Fax#: (617) 739-204] (phone 617-230-8733) ﬁ‘,’x .
' s FE?»fa?S" 11 44
For collection-on | viday, Julv 1 for PHS Participant # 1310, -

Pleage order Test: Phosphatidy] Ethanol, YSDTI, Test Code PEthStat by
writing this informstion-on the-chein of castody form, -

> The test requires Sml whole. Bleod in purple, gray or oreen 1op tube,

j .Requested by Mary Howard: }V\ f.‘uc&\-aj«'-u\ | ’} { / U

If you have any guestions plense call me at: (781) 434-7404

Inchuding « copy 6t—':lhi3, fiix with the chain afengtody form may help with the send ont by
Employer Solutiona, Sampleftqrbe'-sﬁm' Tar westing te:

USDTL addresg; o ('ﬂémh 0eE ooz A REQ
1
1

1L IR
1700 Sauth Mount Prospact Rd, WE 461430 F

N‘(’L . Des Pleines, 1L 60018
ﬂeﬁ‘ 1 (8002352367

pL. Signature

KAPHMS\Quostiadd-On Testing\PEh testing\PEihy_0)

ravklined.doo




= ExKiG it g

Chain.faf@--c:us;tady ,
Specimen Receipt

w_ b

Receiver Certification

I certify that the specimen teceived
sealed in the EPprapriate.container with the seal intact
ani the identification numbey aud/or name:on this Sorm
matches that o the specimcn'andflhe:specimen was

g

Iransfarre, o temporary laboratg, storage,

on this form was

1700 5. Moyt Prospect Rugd { Dex Phuines, 11, g0y | {8U0)

2852867 | Www.usdt) com

Specimen Receipt



Exiizrr jo

UNITED ST ATES DRUG"TESTIN G LABORATORIE—S, INC

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FOR
THE TRANSFER OF BLOOD TO
LONG TERMSTORAGE

MATRIX: Blood

REC’D DATE: July 2011

DATE | RELEASEDBY |
s120n0

PURPOSE,
Select Specimens
For Transfer to Tiong Ferm
Storage

Tcigg,ﬁtgra-ge

| Reievigares /]
Janet- MoCrimmon TRANSFER BLOOD
8/1/2041 ol titayt | Frverrs ‘

| STORAGE

XA\Darryl's Forms\Long Term Storage\Long Term Storage Blood.doo



UNITED ST@TES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES, INC

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FOR
THE TRANSFER .OF BLOOD TO
LONG TERM STORAGE

MATRIX: Blp_od

REC'DDATE:  July 2011

DATE REIJEAS’ED BY EECEIVED BY PURPOSE
. / Janet’ McC‘, 1on Select Specimens
8712011 Temp Stqrnge T " For Transterto Long Term
: Receiving Arey- . / Siorage
Janet MéCrimmon TRANSFER BLOOD
8/17201) TO LONG TERM
STORAGE

0

X:ADarryl's Forms\Long Term Storage\l.ong Term Storage BI;::od.dt'm



Report To Luis Sanchez MD
Physicians Health Services
860 Winter Street
Waltham, MA 02451

Sample Information

UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES
1700 S, MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD

DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804

847-375-0770 fax 847-375-0775

CustiD PHSWMA

Client Physicians Health Services
Location

| Collector

Chain of Custody 1310
Name NA
Lab Sample ID 877649
Donor D 461430

Test Reason Not given
Type Blood
Collected 7/1/2011 00:00
Recolved 7/8/2011 10:46

Reported 10/4/2012 12:50

Tests Requested

PEth-BLD Phosphatidyl Ethano! (Blood) Sample POSITIVE

Test Result Quantitation  Screen Limit Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL, POSITIVE 20 ng/ml.

Phosphatidyl Ethanol ( LCMSMS ) POSITIVE
Sample Comments
REVISED REPORT PER CLIENTS REQUEST

365.4 ng/ml_ 20.0 ng/mL

CORRECTED DONOR ID FROM 46143 TO 1310
CORRECTED COLLECTION DATE TO 07/01/2011

APPENDED REPORT: EXTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY PROTOCOL WAS NOT FOLLOWED PER
STANDARD PROTOCOL

Certification
Data approved by Joseph Jones on 10/4/2012

HT JONES

lofy /i

Thursday, .C: iber 04, 2012 12:51:01 PM

Laboratory Director: Charles A. Plate, PhD
Page 1 of 1 Scientific Director:  Douqlas Lewis



" Report Luis Sanchez MD
-Physiclans Health Services
860 Winter Streat
Waltham, MA 02451

‘Sample Information

UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES
1700 8. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD

DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804

B847-375-0770 fax 847-375.0775

CustiD PHSWMA )

- Client Physiclans Health Services
Location
Collector

Chain of 1310
Name NA
Lab Sample ID 877649
Donor I} 461430

Tests Requested

Test Reason Not given
Type EBlood
Collected 7/1/2011 00:00
Recelvad 7/8/2011 10:48
Reported  7/20/2011 15:17

PEth-BLD Phosphatidy! Ethanol-(Blood) Sample POSITIVE
Test Resuit Quantitation  Screen Limit Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITIVE 20 ng/mk
Phosphatidyl Ethanol ( LCMSMS 3 POSITIVE 365.4 ng/mL 20.0 ng/mL
Sample Comments _
REVISED REPORT PER CLIENTS REQUEST
CORRECTED DONOR 1D FROM 46143 TO 1310
CORRECTED COLLECTION DATE TO 077012011
internal Certification Hardcopy
' .nslqﬁg.ZUI! 4. 1708 PM )
Laboratory Charies A, Plata, PhD

B

Scianiifie Pisrtar  Fainbae boaie



UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES

1700 8. MQUNT PROSPECT ROAD
DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804

| 847-375-0770 fax 847-375-0775
" Report Luis Canchaz MD  CustiD PHSWMA -
Physicians Health Services ' Cliant Physicians Health Services
B6O Winter Street Location
Waitham, MA 02451 Collector
Sample Information
Chain of 461430 Test Reason Not given
Name NA Type Blood
Lab Sample ID 877648 Collected
Donor ID 461430 Recelved 7/8/2011 10:46
Reported 7/14/2011 18:39
Tests Requested
PEth-BLD Phosphatidy! Ethanot (Blood) Sample POSITIVE
Tast Resuylt Quantitation  Screen Limit Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITIVE 20 ngfmi.
Phosphatidy! Ethanol ( LCMSMS) POBITIVE 365.4 ng/mL 20.0 ng/ml.
k Internal Certification Hardcopy
bR July 14 2011 8 348 PM
Laboratary Cheries A. Plate, PhD

Scienlific Direriar  Nannloe § s



United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 S. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, ifiinois 60018
 847.375.0770 Ph . B47.375.0775 Fax

800.235.2367 Ph www.,usdth.com

December 03, 2011

Linda Bresnahan, M.S.
Director of Program Operations
Physician Health Services, Inc.
890 Winter Street

Waltham, MA 02451-1414
(781) 434-7342 phone

(781) 893-532] fax

Lbresnahan@mms.org

Re:  Litigation Package 877649
Dear Ms. Bresnahan:

Enclosed is the Litigation Package for specimen 877649 you requested. If you have any
questions, you may contact me at (847) 375-0770 x 8861.

Regards,

S

Joseph Jones
Vice-President Laboratory Operations



_ United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 3. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, filinois 60018
847.3750770 Ph  847.375.0775Fax
'800.235.2367 Ph © www.usdtlcom

LITIGATION PACKAGE
FOR

ACCOUNT: Physician Health Services

USDTL NUMBER: ' 877649

SPECIMEN ID: 1310
461430

MATRIX: Blood



United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 S, Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, lllinols 60018

{  847.375.0770 Ph 847.375.0775 Fax

. 800.235.2367 Ph ' www.usdtl.com '

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION PAGE
Summary of Results 1
Chain of Custody Documents 6
Collection Instructions 10
Initial Test Documents 12
Confirmation Test Documents 27

Licensures and Registrations 42



United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 5. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, llinois 60018

_847.375.0770 Ph . B47.3750775Fax
-800.235.23467 Ph www.usdth.com

SUMMARY OF RESULTS

ACCOUNT: Physician Health Services
USDTL NUMBER: 877649
SPECIMEN ID: 1310
461430
MATRIX: Blood

Page 1 0f43



United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 S. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, lllinois 60018

B47.375.0770 ph 847.375.0775 Fox
800.235.2367 Ph www,.usdt.com
SUMMARY OF RESULTS
ACCOUNT: Physician Health Services
USDTL NUMBER: 877649
SPECIMEN ID: 1310
461430

MATRIX; Blood

TEST REQUESTED: Phosphatidylethanol - Blood

INITIAL TEST
METHOD: Liquid Chromatography — Tandem Mass Spectrometry
Drug Cutoff Response of Result

{ng/mL) Specimen (ng/mL)
Phosphatidylethanol 20 255.4 POSITIVE
CONFIRMATION TEST
METHOD: Liquid Chromatography — Tandem Mass Spectrometry
Drug Cutoff Response of Result

(ng/mL) Specimen (ng/mL)
Phosphatidylethanol 20 3654 POSITIVE

I certify that the specimen identified by the laboratory accession number above has been
examined upon receipt, handled, and analyzed in accordance with this laboratory’s Standard
Operating Procedure.

L 03 2]

Date

ones, MS, NRCC-TC
President, Laboratory Operations

Page 2 of 43



Ropart Luis Banchaz MDY - -
Physicians Health Services
860 Winter Street
Waltham, MA 02451

Sample Information

UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES

1700 S. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD
DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804
B847-375-0770 fax 847-375-0775

" 'CustiD PHSWMA
Client Physicians Health Services
Location
Collector

Chain of 461430
Name NA

Lab Sampie 1D 877649

Donor ID 461430

Tests Requested

Test Reason Not given
Type Blood
Collected
Received 7/8/2011 10:46
Reported 7/14/2011 18:39

el

PEth-BLD Phosphatidyl Ethanol {Blood) Sample POSITIVE
Test . Resuit Quantitation  Screen Limit Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITIVE 20 ng/ml.
Phosphatidyl Ethano! LCMSMS ) POSITIVE 365.4 ng/ml 20.0 ngimt.
Internal Certification Hardcopy
Hhutssay, July 142011 6.39:.45 PM
Laboratory cnm&"‘ﬂ.‘ﬁéﬂ;.‘ﬁnn

Secentific Director  Doualas Lewis



JUL~‘19I-2011 HE Q81 i FAR G, -

P. 01

PHYSICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC.

o A Massachusets Medical Society corporation: L
wwwphysicianhealthory

Luis T. Sancher, MD - ' o T - 860 Winter Streel
Direclor Waltham, MA 0124511414
. (7B1) 4:34-7404 « (800) 322-2303
Date: July 18, 2011 Tax (7H1) 893-5311

To: United States Drug Testing Laboratories
Fax: 847-375-0775
Total number of pages: 3

Agcount Number: PHSWMA for Physician Health Services
elm, K \

RE: Specimen Chain oft 461430
Donor ID as listed: 461430
Donor ID: 13146
Collection Date: 7/1/2011
Received Date: 7/8/11

Please update the lab report to reflect the donor ID number as listed on the order:
to 1310

Please update the lab report to reflect that chain of custody was maintained.

Requested by Mary Howard: M . \\lc@mq:‘ i } (4 ’ 1

(signed) ' 1 (dath)
If you have any questions, please calt Linda Bresnahan781-434-7404

Page 4 of 43



UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES

1700 S. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD
. DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804
847-375-0770 fax 847-375-0775

Report Luis S_énchez.MD e _ - CustID PHSWMA

Physicians Health Service Client Physicians Health Services
860 Winter Street Location .
Waltham, MA 02451
Collector
Sample Information
Chain of 1310 Test Reason Not given
Name NA Type Blood
L.ab Sample iD 877648 Collected 7/1/2011 00:00
Donor 1D 461430 Received 7/8/2011 10:46
Reported 7/20/2011 16:17
Tests Requested
PEWh-BLD Phosphatidyl Ethano! (Blood) Sample POSITIVE
Test Resuit Quantitation  Screen Limit Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITIVE 20 ng/mL
Phosphatidyl Ethanot ( LCMSMS) POSITIVE 365.4 ng/mt. 20.0 ng/mL

Sample Comments
REVISED REPORT PER CLIENTS REQUEST

CORRECTED DONOR ID FROM 46143 TO 1310

CORRECTED COLLECTION DATE TO 07/01/2011

Internal Certification Hardcopy
sy July 2002018 4 17 06 PM

Laboratory CharletalePiab4¥nD
C s Scientific Director  Douolas Lewls



United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 S. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, HHinols 60018

- 847.375.0770 Ph . B47.375.0775 Fax
800.235.2367 Ph www.usdtl.com

CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTS

Page 6 of 43



JUL-B1-2011 FRI 12:23 py

FAX NO.

P 01701

PHYSICIAN HeaLTn SERVICES, INc.

. A Massachusetts Medical Society corporation
www.physiclunbealth.ong

Luis 'L, Sanches, MD ’ \A“\ug 880 Winter Seest
Diretinr Waltham, MA 02451-114
(781) 4347404 - {80N) 323.230)
Fux (781) 8935321

Date: July 1, 2011

" S e
Pax to: Quest Diagnostics — 1180 Beacon Street, Broaklin Wilii
Fax #: (617) 739-2941 (phone 617-232-5733) | R:eu,, a3
file. PEtr..glaa/u 10:45
For collection on Eriday, Julv 1 for PHS Participant # 1310, ~

Please order Test: Phosphatidyl Ethanol, USD'TL Test Code PEthStat by
writing this information on the chain of castody form.

> The test requires Sml whole klood-in purple, gray or green top tube,

’ Requested by Mary Howard: l/\a,"l ‘TIl/u
' ~ 1f you have any questions please call me at: (781) 434-7404

Including a copy of Lhis fax with the chain of custody form may help with the send out by
Employer Solutions. Sample 10 be sent for Testing to:

- USDTL address: ( Baloh 10816 ©07/02 A REO
g/'d) 1700 South Mount Prospact Rd, |
N\ @d} : Des Plaines, IL 60018
W _ (800) 235-2367
£l

pb. Signature )(%

K: \PPMS\anded On TestingEith testing\PEsh_O-Brookline2 doc




Chain-of-Custody
Specimen Receipt

ID q(ﬁlu%

Receiver Certification Receiver Date

Vi

(sign)

I certify that the specimen recefved on this form was X’Q )

sealed in the appropriate container with the seal intact (s 9/% / [ I
and the identification number and/or name on this form KMG AN

matches that on the specimen and the specimen was (pring)
ransferred to temporary laboratory storage.

| USDTL

) odvancing the gold stanckard

V700 5. Mount Prospeat Road | Dex Plaines, 11, 60013 | {800) 285-2357 P www.usdil.com

Specimen Receipt
Page 8 of 43



UNITED STA‘.’I[“ES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES, INC

__ CHAIN OF CUSTODY FOR
~ THE TRANSFER OF BLOOD TO
LONG.TERM STORAGE

MATRIX: Blood

REC’'D DATE:  July 2011

DATE RELEASED BY RECEIVED BY PURPOSE
‘ / Janet MeCpimmen Select Specimens
8/1/2011 Temp Storage For Transfer to Long Term
Receiving Area / / : Storage
Janet McCrimmon NG ERM TRANSFER BLOOD
8/1/2011 STO TO LONG TERM
STORAGE

[

X:\Darryl's Forms\Long Term Storage\Long Term Storage Blood.doc

Page 9 of 43



United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 S. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, inols 60018

g 847.375.0770 Ph 8473750775 Fax
p . 800.235.2367 Ph www.usdtl.com

COLLECTION INSTRUCTIONS

Page 10 of 43



L el
i

i

=f"’{£

Blood @dﬂechon mstruchons

.....

N
J&V

» requisition form
- » forensic blood collection kit
» courier exempt human specimen over-
wrap

S

1. Verify the donor with a government-issued
photo ID. (driver’s license, state ID, passport)

2. Record the donor information on the
requisition form.

3. Using one of the prowded gray top Vacutainer tubes, execute blood draw following local

émwéf OPEFating Procedure. Discard the SERSHEVae

9£W
e
e e

trombeswﬁa%‘ﬁ%‘“ﬁonor it aﬁi’aﬁ‘ﬁ*ﬁ‘ﬁfé‘fhﬁe‘ seal-Kajlure to place label over the cafio,
Will result in a “Rejected Specimen”. e i,

e

5. Have the donor print, sign and date the donor consent certification on the rcqunsxtlon f(:ﬁﬁ% *ﬂm%%
6. The collector should print, sign and date the collector certification on the requisition form.
7. Place the specimen tube(s) into the plastic tube holder.

8. Remove the adsorbent paper from the specimen bag and drape it over the tube between the two
halves of the plastic tube holder.

9. Place the plastic tube holder in the specimen bag and seal the bag.

10. Place the requisition form and specimen bag into the exempt human specimen-labeled
transport box and seal the box with the box seal sticker.

11. Place the transport box into the courier’s exempt human specimen overwrap shipping bag.
Contact your courier for pick-up.

wmw.--n___-_-mm—m...»nm ‘»'m—(..«m.m........w.w._..._._.._..w.__-.,.‘..A..__.........._...,.,......-....m

1700 South Mount Prospect Foad | Des Plaines, IL 60018 | (800) 285~ 9367 | wywusdtl.com

e \.-m...._.._....,w_‘_..u,.,... B T T MM el s M e e nm s



United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 8. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, Hilnois 40018

© 800.2352367 Ph www.usdilcom

INITTAL TEST DOCUMENTS

Page 12 of 43

847.375.0770 Ph  847.3750775Fax



#(
bs (65—
Batch Worklist / 4‘(

Batch LCMS/ 246,92. Created 7/8/2011 10:58 HEN 2713634 o
Rule BLDLCSCRN _ Analyst W Tunstall . . - - Status. WP . Volume

. Punchesticiome. - b, Aoty o o

877695 LOW  PEhBLD  7/11/2011
3 HIGH  PEth-BLD

377897::_;_'_;.; s e T T g s e

o T

L. 877434

BL  g77438 SAMPLE PET-BLDSPT 7/12/2011
(T 877541 e D). .. SAMPLEPENBLD . 712m01

7112011

H-H

N

SAMPLE PET-BLDSPY 7/12/2011

' SAMPLEPEMBLD. 71 20
SAMPLEPEIh-BLD  7/12/2011

SAMPLE PEth-BLD  7H2/201

- THAR0M,
AMPLEF TH2/2011
SAMPLE PEth-BLD  7/12/201

Friday. July 0B. 2011 1005836 At4
Page 1 of 4
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Batch Worklist -

Batch LCMS/ 24692 Created 7/8/2011 10:58 HBN 27135634
. .Rute: . BLD LCSCRN - Analyst. W.Tunstall - - -Statug WP - o Nolume-
ﬂl-'rf”ff'/
7 CONTROL  SPIKE VOL (ul) R
Ol e

c{/ Catibrator gg‘—’ﬂl‘]— > 0o Internal Standard Lot# —%~ QY1
o Mid 0—5%—("—& ESO&; p Internal Standard Spike Vol (ul) st
p Low a LN Spg!  SPiking Standard Lot # mn

High QB.LD_LLL 0L/

Budo ¢ _iQﬂ_LéQSOw(

CNBLot#__ |76 2.

Cal __o%0an)
F Negative =
CHAIN OF CUSTODY - SPECIMEN CONTAINERS
Date Released By | Purpose/Remarks
TEMP STORAGE  frint ‘ Transfer Aliquots from
7- &l REC AREA T—— 1 Specimen Containers
Prnt LEIGHALT ’ZER MP STORAGE REC Return Specimens to
7-F- ¢ W AREA Temporary Storage

" CHAIN OF cu

STODY - SCREENING ALIQUOTS

Date ] Released B Received By Purpose/Remarks
rint: TEMP STORAGE Transfer Aliquots to
)—-f -t % EXTRACTION AREA . Extraction Area
. EXTRACTION AREA BIARLANDIS MIMS |y ir e oo o
n: A,
; P'MARLANDIS MIMS
RICHA SHAH
Tt i ng ll Lems Aayal | / ly
v —; LOMME/MS arayss—| 2 7 7
— lows# 4= Y A
7 [ q "1 LO/MYM W _.!‘,L-—- Rmﬁs Transter Aliguots
7( q\w ROSPXARTE RioS Disposdl Discose

Friday, July 08, 2011 10:58:36 AM

Page 2 of 4
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: PGWEO R4 (13108 ) 2

Batch Worklist

Batch LCMS/24829  Created 7/13/201109:41 HBN 2714507 _
Rule PEINCNFB - - Analyst S. Holmes ‘Status WP Volume S

PEth CONF  7/14/2011

PEth CONF  7/14/2011
A2 076888 32 L GLF2 . RERUN[CSX) _} SAMPLE PEth CONF  7/15/2011
S

&2 errse2 LoU3BYE  RERUNCSX] SAMPLE PET CONF  7/16/2014

E_anm (—{»Gl‘fBD

EZ 87840!-3. 32,5;323%1-}6! - 5 | .S\;\MPLEPE‘th.COI:N.FM 71512011
M oungy
Bl s

/I.\\‘SC\)A X q\l“\\t‘

Wednesday, July 13, 2011 3:41:32 AM
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Batch Worklist

Batch LCMS/ 24820 Created 7/13/201109:41  HBN 2714507 -
Rule PE(hCNFB  Analyst S.Holmes _ Status WP Volume
CONTROL SPIKE VOL (ul)
; 5i
Célrbrator M—”— ng Internal Standard Lot#__ o244
Mid m Internal Standard Spike Vol {ut) <0
Low 0204113 SOwr Standard Lot #
‘ ) 50w piKing Standard Lo
High 02(01G CNB Lot# 17472 a5¢) 1u s
Negative
CHAIN OF CUSTODY - SPECIMEN CONTAINERS
Bate Released By Received B Purpose/Remarks
TEMP STORAGE ~Frnt: Transfer Aliquots from
7- 13 REC AREA Tn; —Specimen Containers
Fint: ——TEMP STORAGE REC Return Specimens to
7-13-1 T AREA Temporary Storage
” CHAIN OF CUSTODY - SCREENING ALIQUOTS
Date .Released By Received By Purpose/Remarks
rint TEMP STORAGE Transfer Aliquots to
-3 -4 igh: EXTRACTION AREA Extraction Area
P STORAGE o
7//3/ EXTRACTION AREA . SAMFLE PI:CPARATION
ERIC SKELNIK
7//}/‘\ ion: LANDIS é,{"(&\b"lbn
ERIC SKELNIK
iy o] LCS M A MRS Pralygy
( ‘ : . MARIE RIOS Transter Ahyuots
Al e\ e -
Telo [ e o
”{ ' 6 Misyry sg 4l

Wednesday. July 13, 2011 9:41:32 A
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United States Drug Testing Laboratories
E 1700 S. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, lliinois 60018
| 847.3750770 Ph  847.375.0775 Fox
800.235.2367 Ph . www.usdthcom.

LICENSURES AND REGISTRATIONS
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United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 S. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, Hilinois 60018
847.375.0770 Ph

..800.235.2367 Ph

. 847.375.0775 Fax
www.usdtl.com

United States Drug Testing Laboratories operates under the following

licensures and registrations:

State of Illinois

Drug Enforcement Administration
IH. Dept. of Professional Regulation
College of American Pathologist (FUDT)
H.H.S. ~ CLIA ’88

H.H.S. - Medicare

State of Florida ~ Clinical Laboratory
State of Iowa

State of Pennsylvania

State of Maryland

State of Oklahoma

NY State Dept. of Health _

#0023341
H#RLO155843
#003-097-00731-1
#3754202
#14D0712964
#14-85T0
#L.800009692
approved laboratory list
#027225

#973

#8182

#814035A0
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WETED STATES DRUG TEETING ABOALYIRES
TIG S WUUNT PROSPECT RO

OFS PLASES, RUNGES 801510054

BAT-SYEITTS e BAT-IVLQITE

Sample information

Chais) of Bustody 1310 gf“”

Himve W& Type S
Lab Sampls 3D §77045 TIU2GY S0
Donor sy 51430 THRIEY 324G
TEAIGIE TN
P! i i .
est o ; ediation  Scrven Lisdt | Coetum
PHOESHATIDY, ETHANGL T3 nged

FErpgidyt Bt | LOMSM

B ngiend

Sample Comments
REVSED REPDRY PER CLANTS Soo

CORRECTED DOMGR I FROMEETAS 1O 1310
CORRECTED COLLECTION DATE TD gTpeiabny

AEPONGED HEPORT SXTERNAL SHGN (e
STAMDARD PRATOC,

Certification

¥ FROTOCOL WAS KOT FAn i DRES PER

H T P N

[T GRES
1o/t fr-



Report To Luls Sanchez MD
Physicians Health Services
B60 Winter Street
Waltham, MA 02451

Sample Information

UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES

1700 8. MOUNT PROSPECT RQAD
DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804
B47-375-0770 fax B47-375-0775

CustiD PHSWMA
Client Physiclans Heallh Services
Locatlpn
Collector

Chaln of Custody 1310
Name NA
Lab Sample ID 877649
Donor ID 481430

Tests Requasted

Test Reason
Type
Collected
Recelved
Reported

Nol given
Blood

712017 00:00
7/812011 10:46
1004/2012 12:50

PEN-BLD Phosphatidyl Ethanol {Bloed) Sample POSITIVE
Test Result Quantitailon  Screen Limit  Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITIVE 20 ng/mt.

Phosphatidy Ethanot { LCMSMS ) POSITIVE 365.4 ngiml, 20.0 ngfml.

Sample Comments

REVISED REPORT PER CLIENTS REQUEST

CORRECTED DONOR 1D FROM 46143 TO 1310

CORRECTED COLLECTION DATE TO 07/01/2011

APFEMOED REPORT: EXTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY PROTOCOL WAS NOT FOLLOWED PER

STANDARD PROTOCOL

Certiflcation

Data approved by Joseph Jones on 10/472012

Dwestlzy, Cotober 04, 2012 12:51.01 Pra




e ¥ e i e —

1700 §, MOUNT RROSPECT ROAD
DES PLAINES, . ILLINDIS.60018-1804
847-376:0770 Tax B47-375-0775
Report Luis Sanchez MD CustID PHSWMA
Physicians. Health Services Client Physicians Health Services
850 Wintes suzazlﬁ . Location
Waltham, MA 02453 ol .
Sample Information _ _
Chain.of 1310 Test Reason Not given
Name NA Type Bilood
Lab SampleD 877648 Collacied 7M201100:00
DonorlD 461430 Roecelved 7/822071 10:48
Reported 772072011 18:17
Tests Requested - o
PEth-BLD Phosphatidyl Eftancl {Bload) Sample. ‘POSITIVE
Test " Resuf .  Quantitaion Screen Limit Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYLETHANOL POSITVE ' 20 ng/mL
Phosphatidy! Ethanol { LECMSMS).  PDSITIVE 385.4.ng/mlL 200 ng/mi,
Sample Comments

REVISED REPORT PER CLIENTS REQUEST
CORRECTED DONOR-ID FROM 48143 TO 1310

‘CORRECTED COLLECTION.DATE TG 07701/2011

Internal Certification Hardeopy
- ta, iy 20 2017 4 1708 PM

Scisntific. Direcine  Dounias Lewih

Laboratory CharieRolyePdatii #h0



Report Luis Ranchor MD
Physiciens Health Services
660 Winter Street
Wattham, MA (2451

Sample Information

e . T— * o el b AR st ke T

UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATOQRIES ¢

1700 5. MOUNT PROSPECT-ROAD .
DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60016-1804 ',
B47-375-0770 fax 8473750775 )

CustiD PHSWMA
Cllent Physicians Health Servluas
Location
Coitector

Chain-of 461430
Name NA

Lab Sample ID &/7848

PonoriB 481430

Teat Reason Notghen
Type: Blood
‘Collected
Recelved’ 7/8/2011 10:48
Reported 711472014 18:39

Tasts Requasted
PEth-BLD- PM@phaﬂdﬁEHmal(ﬂlouﬂ} ‘Sampls POSITIVE
Test ' Resuft Quantitation Scresa Limlt Confirm
BHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITIVE 20 ng/ml.
Phosphatidyl Ethanol ( LCMSMS)  POSITIVE 365.4 ng/iml. 20.0 ng/mlL.
intornal Certification Hardcopy

Thawyaay, July 14 2011 6.39°45 PM

TR

Laborstory cmmn

Scapniific Director  Doucies Lewis



PHYSICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC. -
& hassachusers Medical Suciery corporation
ww w.ohysiciannesitihorg

§a0 Winte: Strees

walthan:, MaA 0245340+

: $FEL: 234-5404 » (BO0; 3222305

December 11, 2012 Faz (781 ¥95-332

teis T. Sanouez, MI¥
Direcior

Robert Harvey, Esq.

Physician Health & Compbance
Board of Registration in Medicine
200 Harvard Mill Square, Suite 330
Wakefield. MA 01880

RE: Michael Langan, M.D.
Dear Attorney Harvey:

Yesterday, December 10, 2012, Physician Health Services (PHS) received a revision to a laboratory test

resuit for Dr. Michael Langan from a blood sample which he provided on July 1, 2011, which result was

reported to you by letter of Tuly 28, 2011 as positive for Phosphatidy] Ethanol (PEth). The amended report
indicates that the “external chain of custody protocol [for that sample] was not followed per standard é

protocol.”

PHS did not make a determination of relapse following that positive test. nor is PHS aware of any action
taken by the Massachusetts Board of Registration in Medicine (MA BRM} as a result of the July 28,2011
report. However, based on the amended report, PHS will continue to disregard the July 2011 PEth test

result.

If vou have any questions, please do not hesitate 10 cantact me.

cc: Michael Langan M.D.
Gary Chinman, M.D.
Kenneth Minaker. M.D.
Timothy Wilens, M.D.
This teforinatien: bas boun disclosed W y0x from recueds protacted by Fadersl confidentiadity rutes (42 CPR,
art 2). "ﬂu‘- FM cules probibit you frum making say further dischosumc of this informmtion weless
ﬁnth«dlsz:lnsu_r: is expressiy permintsd by the writien cousent of the person to whem 7t perares of A8
Ms.e pc‘mu:rr:d hy 4“ CFR Part 2 A gepwl avthorizating §01 the relerw of medical or other
mfm:mainn? &5 mot sulfiwieat far this pugme, The Fedens! riles resinei oy use of the information to
wipioally investipaie oF proy el any dlsohod o dorg sbuse paticn:



